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A ROMANCE FROM ROXBURGHE’S LIBRARY

1.  [AMIS ET AMILES.]  L’Hystoire des deux nobles et tres-vaillans chevaliers, nommez Milles 
et Amys, lesquels en leur vivant furent pleins de grandes prouesses.  Contenant plusieurs et diverses 
matieres, comme vous pourrez veoir cy apres.  Troyes, Nicolas Oudot, 1631 (colophon: 1633).

4to, ff. [102]; title within frame of  type ornaments and with woodcut illustration, three woodcuts in the text, 
woodcut initials; occasional very slight marginal worming, some marginal dampstaining towards end, slightly 
browned; a good copy in eighteenth-century calf  over boards, spine in compartments decorated in gilt with red 
morocco lettering-piece, red edges, marbled endpapers; wear to spine ends and corners, boards slightly bowed 
and marked; central gilt stamp to covers of  John Ker, 3rd Duke of  Roxburghe, later gilt arms to corners with 
French baronial coronet, ink note to front flyleaf  ‘This same copy was bt by Mr Lang at the Roxburghe Sale for 
£3.0.0’.										           £2750

Scarce provincially printed edition of  the popular medieval romance of  the knights Amis 
and Amiles and their lifelong devotion to one another, derived from a chanson de geste of  the 
turn of  the twelfth and thirteenth centuries, from the library of  the Duke of  Roxburghe.

Physical and spiritual twins, Amis and Amiles entered the service of  Charlemagne together.  When 
Amiles was (rightly) accused of  having slept with the emperor’s daughter, Amis took his place in 
a judicial duel, winning both the combat and the princess.  But being already married Amis was 
punished by God for his prospective bigamy with leprosy.  Years later he met Amiles again and was 
cured with the blood of  his friend’s sacrificed children (who were miraculously restored to life).  ‘The 
friendship of  the two heroes surpasses all other social relationships in the text to such an extent that 
in the end all other ties are abandoned and the friends leave France together … The self-consciously 
confusing plot offers interesting insights into the roles of  sexuality and the body, as well as of  
religion and the supernatural, in personal identity’ (New Oxford Companion to Literature in French).

The printer-publisher Nicolas Oudot (d. 1636) is considered the founder of  the famous Bibliothèque 
bleue in Troyes.

Provenance: from the library of  John Ker, 3rd Duke of  Roxburghe (1740–1804), bearing his gilt 
unicorn head stamp on the covers.  ‘Roxburghe’s fame really stems from the sale of  his library, 
which has gone down in the history of  book collecting as the high point of  obsessive collecting 
for which Thomas Frognall Dibdin coined the term ‘bibliomania’ …  Roxburghe books are today 
the prized possessions of  many of  the world’s great libraries, and their collector is immortalized by 
the distinction of  having named after him one of  the most exclusive and famous of  bibliographical 
societies, the Roxburghe Club’ (ODNB).  This item was lot 6168 in A catalogue of  the library of  the late 
John Duke of  Roxburghe … which will be sold by auction … (London, 1812); the purchaser appears to have 
been Robert Lang (1750–1828).

Morin, Catalogue descriptif  de la bibliothèque bleue de Troyes 628; USTC 6802477.  Only 2 copies traced 
in the UK (Bodleian, John Rylands) and 1 in the US (Harvard).





SAINTE-BENOÎTE MASTER

2.  BOOK OF HOURS.  Leaf  from the Hours of  the Virgin and including the 
beginning of  Psalm 97.  Northern France or Flanders, early 14th century.  

A complete vellum leaf, 156 x 117 mm (94 x 68 mm), written in Latin in single columns of  
14 lines in two sizes of  a good formal gothic script, dark brown ink, ruled in ink, illuminated 
initial ‘C’ (Cantate domino canticum novum) on verso in shades of  blue, mauve and orange 
against a burnished gold ground and enclosing a finely painted tonsured male head, ivyleaf  
marginal extensions, smaller initials in burnished gold against mauve and blue backgrounds 
highlighted in white, five burnished gold line-fillers (one enclosing an animal-headed drollery 
creature, another a running hare and a third two pairs of  hares and hounds arranged nose to 
nose); some minor smudging and staining, faint pen-trials in lower margin of  recto, but in 
excellent condition.							         £1800*

An exquisite leaf  from an exceptionally early Book of  Hours.  The defective 
parent manuscript, which also contained a Vie de sainte Marguerite in French rhyming 
verse, was lot 76 in Sotheby’s sale ‘Western Manuscripts and Miniatures’ of  17 
December 1991, subsequent to which the leaves were dispersed.  A fragment of  
sixteen leaves containing the Vie de sainte Marguerite is now Charlottesville, University 
of  Virginia MS 12455.  

Alison Stones has defined the oeuvre of  the artist of  the initial here, whom she 
calls the ‘Sainte-Benoîte Master’: ‘Particularly distinctive is his treatment of  faces, 
framed by curly hair, with widely spaced eyes, a hallmark of  his draftsmanship ….  
He seems to have begun his career in Paris as he may be traced as the artist of  a 
few figures in books otherwise illustrated by other artists, namely the Breviary of  
the Sainte-Chapelle for the use of  a queen, and the Roman de Jules César in Rouen, 
Bibl. mun. 1050 (U12), which was substantially the work of  the Méliacin Master.  
Then he turns up again working in a minor capacity in the fragmentary Book of  
Hours and Vie de sainte Marguerite Charlottesville, University of  Virginia, MSS 12455 
(olim Sotheby’s 17.xii.1991, lot 76) … where I note he was responsible only for the 
tiny initials with faces, while the opening of  the Vie de sainte Marguerite is by another 
artist, perhaps Amiénois and similar to the Bodmer Roman de la Rose ….  Later in 
his career he is the major artist in important commissions … and he worked with 
several assistants’ (A. Stones, Gothic manuscripts 1260–1320 part I, vol. II p. 477, the 
present leaf  illustrated as fig. 681). 





JOYS OF THE VIRGIN
AND REQUESTS TO OUR LORD

3.  BOOK OF HOURS.  Leaf  with prayers in French.  Northern France, c. 1450.

Complete vellum leaf  (c. 160 x 113 mm), single columns of  16 lines written in brown ink in 
a good gothic hand, ruled with ink, two two-line and two one-line initials to recto in blue, 
pink and gold, patterned in white, with four matching line-fillers, four-line initial ‘D’ to verso 
(Doulx dieu) in blue patterned in white on gold ground with leafy infill in blue and pink, 
handsome border decoration comprising blue, pink, and gilt bars, acanthus leaves in blue, 
green, and pink, sprays with gilt trefoils, flowers, and red strawberries; traces of  glue to fore-
edge of  recto from mounting, light dampstaining to verso, inner margin somewhat roughly 
cut.								            £475*

An attractive leaf  from a French Book of  Hours with part of  the Fifteen Joys 
of  the Virgin Mary and the opening words of  the Seven Requests to our Lord 
or Prayer to the Trinity, the second text marked with a handsome decorative 
border with acanthus leaves, spraywork, and strawberries.

The Fifteen Joys are each divided into two parts, first a direct address to Mary, 
recalling one of  her so-called fifteen joys as the mother of  Christ, running 
chronologically from the Annunciation to the Assumption, and then asking her to 
intervene for the salvation of  the praying soul.  The text here comprises the three 
final sections, relating to Christ’s Ascension, to Pentecost, and to the Assumption 
of  Mary, each beginning ‘E tres doulce dame’.  This is followed by the opening 
words of  the first of  the Seven Requests to our Lord (‘Doulx dieu doulx pere sainte 
trinite .I. dieu biau sire dieu, je vous re[quiers]’), asking for God’s counsel and aid in 
remembrance of  the sending of  the angel Gabriel to announce to the Virgin Mary 
that she would bear Jesus Christ.



A SACERDOTAL SAMMELBAND

4.  [CAEN et alibi.]  A volume of  nine devotional works printed in Caen, Rennes and Paris.  [c. 1501–1527.]

Nine works in one volume, 8vo (see below); good copies bound in nineteenth-century straight-grained calf  with narrow gilt border, 
small paper label to foot of  upper cover; rebacked in tan leather retaining old morocco gilt lettering-piece; sixteenth-century signature 
‘Joh[ann]es Stile’ to title of  second work, ink stamps of  Stonyhurst College to front flyleaf  and final verso.		   £22,500

A witness to the workings of  provincial printing and bookselling in Normandy and Brittany, providing 
connections between the printers and booksellers of  Caen, Rennes, and Paris in the early sixteenth century.  
Two of  the items are unrecorded and three others are known in just one other copy.

The contents reveal the strong business connections between Laurent Hostingue, a printer and publisher in Caen and 
Rouen, Michel Angier, a bookseller and publisher in Caen, and Jean Macé, a bookseller and publisher in Caen and Rennes.  
Of  the two Paris imprints (by Odo of  Cambrai and Houppelande), both printed for Denis Roce, the first was also 
printed in Caen (in 1534); this plausibly indicates a close relationship between Roce and the booksellers in Caen.  Book 
trade connections can also be made with Josse Bade, who worked in association with Michel Angier; Géraud Durand of  
Coutances (see item 7) provided prefaces for editions printed by Josse Bade, who published Durand’s Threnodia in 1523 
(surviving in just one copy, in Paris).

The production of  books in Brittany in the early sixteenth century has been analysed by Malcolm Walsby (The printed book 
in Brittany 1484–1600); most of  the books with Breton towns in the imprint (particularly Rennes and Nantes) were printed 
elsewhere, particularly in Normandy, and aimed at the Breton market (see item 6, with a Rennes imprint).  Jean Macé was 
perhaps the most significant player in the Rennes book trade, responsible for the reintroduction of  printing there in 1524.  
Sulpice le Franc was active as a bookseller in Rennes in the 1520s.  ‘The partnership that Angier, Macé and Hostingue 
were to enjoy was very fruitful. Between 1508 and 1526 the booksellers and printer were to oversee the production of  a 
large number of  texts that varied from vernacular editions of  the customs of  the duchy of  Normandy to the printing of  
classical Latin works’ (Walsby, p. 59). 

The tracts were doubtless bought as a group from a bookshop in Caen or Rennes, perhaps by a cleric, perhaps a theological 
student at the university of  Caen.  The first work was a popular short manual for priests, which was printed numerous 
times across France from the late fifteenth century onwards.  The fifth work, a verse description of  becoming a priest, is 
unrecorded.  The author was from Fougères, and he dedicates his work to his friend Maurice de Bigot (d. 1537), abbot of  
Saint-Pierre de Rillé in Brittany; the preface is dated 1521.  Pedro de Osma or Osoma (1424–1481; see item 8) lectured on 
Aristotle at the University of  Salamanca; here we find a shortened version of  his commentary on the Athanasian Creed, 
first printed in Segovia in the early 1470s.

A similar collection of  eleven tracts from the 1510s, now in the University of  Pennsylvania, has been described by Rudolf  
Hirsch, ‘Rouen and Caen imprints, ca. 1510–1520’, Gutenberg-Jahrbuch (1976), 190–193.  The contents are somewhat 
more grammatical in nature, but the volume also contains the Cura clericalis.  The Caen printings are similarly from the 
consortium of  Michel Angier, Laurent Hostingue, and Jean Macé.



Contents:

1.  INSTRUCTIO seu alphabetum sacerdotum.  Caen, Michel Angier, [after 1520].  Ff. [12]; large woodcut printer’s device 
to title-page, woodcut initials; head of  title-page excised, a few leaves slightly shorter at foot.  Cf. Rep. bibl. xvie siècle, Caen: 
Michel & Girard Angier & Jacques Berthelot 12 & USTC 207032, both with colophon ‘pour Michel Angier et Girard 
Angier & Jacques Berthelot’, dated to 1527–1534. 

2.  BONAVENTURA.  Tractatus brevis d[omi]ni Bonaventure de modo se preparandi ad celebrandum missam.  Caen, 
Laurent Hostingue for Michel Angier ‘pres les grandes Escolles’, [not before 1518; c. 1525–1527].  Ff. [12]; woodcut of  the 
Archangel Michael and the devil on title with initials M and A to either side, woodcut of  the Salvator mundi on verso 
of  title, woodcut criblé initials.  USTC 112380; Rep. bibl. xvie siècle, Caen: Hostingue 56 (one copy recorded, in Caen).

3.  [ODO, bishop of  Cambrai.]  Expositio canonis misse.  Te igitur clementissime pater per iesum.  [Paris, Jean Barbier 
for Denis Roce, c. 1505].  ff. 15, [1 (woodcut only)]; woodcut device of  Roce to title-page, woodcut initials, woodcut of  
Crucifixion to final verso.  BP16 100606 (3 copies: Paris, Antwerp, Lyon); USTC 182650.

4.  CURA CLERICALIS.  Lege: Relege.  Caen, Laurent Hostingue for Michel Angier, [not before 1518].  Ff. [16]; woodcut of  
the Salvator mundi to title-page, woodcut initials. Rep. bibl. xvie siècle, Caen: Hostingue 64; USTC 112386 (both listing 
one copy, in Paris).

5.  VALLIS, Guillermus, of  Fougères.  Vita clericorum.  [Caen, Michel Angier, preface dated 1521].  Ff. [20]; woodcut initials, 
woodcut of  the Salvator mundi on final verso. UNRECORDED.

6.  SENECA [i.e. MARTINUS, bishop of  Braga].  De quattuor virtutibus cardinalibus cum commento.  Rennes, [Caen, 
Laurent Hostingue for] Jean Macé, Sulpice le Franc and Jacques Macé, [c. 1527].  Ff. [24]; woodcut of  a priest and devils on title-
page with four-piece border (a peacock in the lower section), woodcut initials, full-page woodcut of  St John writing on 
final verso. Cf. USTC 112353, dated 1514, but with Jean Macé of  Rouen, Michel Angier of  Caen and Richard Macé of  
Rouen in the imprint.

7.  DURAND, Géraud.  Querimonia captive Rhodi Geraldi durandi constantinatis.  [Caen, Michel Angier, after 1520].  Ff. 
[8]; one woodcut initial (from Angier’s stock; see the first work in this volume). UNRECORDED.

8.  OSMA, Pedro de.  Expositio super quicunque vult salvus esse.  Psalmi athanasii.  Incipit interpretatio seu expositio 
symboli fidei catholice.  Caen, Michel Angier, [not before 1520].  Ff. [8]; woodcut of  the Crucifixion to title-page, woodcut 
initials; slight damp-staining towards end.  USTC 112461; Rep. bibl. xvie siècle, Caen: Angier 160 (both this copy only).

9.  HOUPPELANDE, Guillermus; Ludovicus BOCHIN, editor.  De immortalitate anime.  Paris, [Pierre Poulhac for] 
Denis Roce, 7 September 1493 [though probably later]. Ff. [24], last leaf  blank; large woodcut printer’s device to title-page; 
slight damp-staining to first few leaves.  USTC 761091; GW 13554; Goff  H493; ISTC ih00493000 (listing copies in 
Troyes, Munich, North Carolina, Yale, and the Morgan).





THE CHIVALRIC IDEAL: WITH CAMBRIDGE PROVENANCE

5.  CHAMPIER, Symphorien.  La vie et les gestes du preux chevalier Bayard.  Co[n]tena[n]t plusieurs 
victoires par luy faictes du resgne des roys de France Charles huytiesme, Loys douziesme, et Francoys premier 
de ce nom, tant es Italies, Naples, et Picardie que autres pays et regions.  Paris, Jean Bonfons, [1558–1568].

Small 4to, ff. [58]; title in red and black, text in two columns, woodcut to title, 19 woodcuts in the text (several repeats), 
woodcut initials, woodcut device of  Bonfons to last page; toned, a few small marks; a very good copy in eighteenth-century 
crushed olive morocco, triple gilt fillet border to covers, spine in compartments lettered and decorated in gilt, edges gilt, 
marbled endpapers; extremities slightly rubbed; ‘1525’ written below imprint, inscriptions to front free endpaper ‘R. 
Farmer’ and ‘Bought at Dr Farmer’s sale No. 2135 0:10:6 J.B. 1798’, armorial bookplates of  ‘James Bindley Esqr M.A. 
F.S.A. Stamp Office London’ and ‘Spencer Compton VIII Duke of  Devonshire K.G. Chatsworth’ to endpapers (see 
below).										                         £8500

Rare illustrated edition of  a popular life of  the great French knight Pierre Terrail, seigneur de 
Bayard, by his cousin Symphorien Champier, with notable Cambridge provenance.

The Chevalier de Bayard (c. 1476–1524) was a French national hero.  As a youth, Bayard was distinguished 
for his charm of  manner and his skill in the tilt-yard, and soon became the man of  the moment, serving in 
the Italian campaigns of  Charles VIII, Louis XII and François I.  His bravery and military acumen earned 
him the sobriquet by which he is still remembered: le chevalier sans peur et sans reproche, ‘the knight without 
fear or fault’.  Admirers abroad included Henry VIII and Leonardo da Vinci.  Bayard’s six-week defence of  
Mezières (1521), with 1000 men, against an Imperial army of  35,000, won him the esteem of  all France: the 
parlement declared him the saviour of  the country, and the King poured honours upon him.  ‘Chivalry, free of  
fantastic extravagance, is perfectly mirrored in the character of  Bayard …  His gaiety and kindness won him, 
even more frequently, another name bestowed by his contemporaries, le bon chevalier’ (Encyclopaedia Britannica).

Besides his life of  Bayard, first published in 1525, Champier (c. 1472–1539) gained fame as a physician and 
Neoplatonist.  The BnF dates this edition to after 1558, the date of  the Lyon edition of  Olivier Arnoullet 
which has the same title-page, and 1568, when the publisher Jean Bonfans died.

Provenance:
1.  Richard Farmer (1735–1797), Shakespearean scholar and Master of  Emmanuel College, Cambridge, with 
his signature and bibliographical note to front endpapers.  Sold at the Bibliotheca Farmeriana sale of  1798, lot 
2135.  ‘He not only collected books; he read them’ (ODNB).
2.  James Bindley (1739–1818), fellow of  Peterhouse, Cambridge, commissioner of  the stamp office, and 
self-avowed ‘incurable bibliomaniac’ (ODNB), with his note of  purchase and bookplate.  Lot 821 in A 
catalogue of  the curious and extensive library of  the late James Bindley … sold by auction, by Mr. Evans (1818), sold to the 
bookseller Thomas Rodd the elder (1763–1822).
3.  Spencer Compton Cavendish, 8th Duke of  Devonshire (1833–1908), politician, with his Chatsworth 
bookplates.

Not on BP16 or USTC.  No copies traced outside France (BnF, Mazarine).





PRETTY PAINTED POCKET CICERO

6.  CICERO, Marcus Tullius. De oratore ad Quintum fratrem lib. III. De 
claris oratoribus, qui dicitur Brutus, lib. I. Orator ad Brutum lib I. Eiusdem 
de optimo genere oratorum Praefatio quaedam. Variae lectiones ad calcem 
reiectae. Paris, Robert Estienne, 1546.  

16mo, ff. 281, [3]; woodcut Estienne device to title, ruled in red; small ink stain to a2, 
marginal paperflaw to c5; nevertheless an attractive copy in a contemporary French 
panel-stamped polychrome gilt calf  binding, interlacing infilled with green, red, black 
and white wax paint (mostly rubbed away), flat spine similarly gilt, gilt edges; joints and 
ends of  spine repaired, upper joint cracked and upper cover working loose (which has 
caused small tears in the gutter of  the title-page), corners repaired and slightly rubbed; 
cancelled early ownership inscription to front pastedown, a few seventeenth-century 
annotations in brown ink, ownership inscription of  Vicente de Alcibar to final leaf  
verso (see below), dated 20 February 1756.				              £1850

A charming small format Estienne edition of  Cicero’s works on rhetoric, 
in a colourful gilt à la cire binding.  Similar interlaced bindings on small 
format texts were made by Wotton Binder C in the mid-sixteenth century, on 
both Paris and Lyons imprints.

The eighteenth-century owner was most likely Don Vicente María de Alcíbar 
y Jauregui (1742–1812), a Basque nobleman; in 1756 he would have been a 
schoolboy studying Cicero.

BP16 112376; USTC 149560.



GILDED CICERO

7.  CICERO, Marcus Tullius.  Epistolarum ad Atticum, libri XVI.  Eiusdem 
epistolarum Ad Q Fratrem, libri III.  Incerti auctoris epistola ad Octavium non est 
enim Ciceronis.  T. Pomponii Attici vita, per Cornelium Nepotem.  Ex emendatione D. 
Lambini ...  Paris, Jean Bienné, 1573.

8vo, pp. [2], 3431–4131 [1 (blank)]; woodcut printer’s device to title-page, woodcut initials, ruled 
in red; some light browning, but a good copy; bound in contemporary Parisian limp vellum gilt, 
covers with arabesque centre- and cornerpieces within a border of  double gilt fillets, flat spine 
with gilt fillet bands and small floral stamp with manuscript lettering, fore-edge flaps, edges gilt, 
stubs from two pairs of  fabric ties; slightly rubbed and marked.		               £975

A finely bound copy of  Cicero’s letters to Atticus and his brother Quintus, the 
sixth of  a nine-volume set of  Cicero’s works printed by Jean Bienné in 1572–1573, 
edited by the great French classical scholar Denis Lambin.

Included in this volume are the anonymous letter to Octavian (probably written in 
the third or fourth century as a school exercise), and the life of  Atticus by his friend 
Cornelius Nepos, written towards the end of  Atticus’ long life, just shortly after the 
victory of  Octavian at Actium.

The printer Jean Bienné (d. 1588) had previously worked for Guillaume Morel, whose 
device he adopted and whose widow Barbe he married.  He worked closely with Denis 
Lambin, professor of  Latin and then Greek at the Collège royal.

USTC 171094 (just this volume) & 116707 (the set of  nine volumes).



‘THE FIRST CHILDREN’S BOOKS’

8.  ESTIENNE, Charles.  De re vestiaria libellus, ex Bayfio excerptus: addita vulgaris 
linguae interpretatione, in adulesce[n]tuloru[m] gratiam atq[ue] utilitatem.  Secunda 
editio.  Paris, Robert Estienne, 1536.  	

[bound with:]
—.  De vasculis libellus, adulescentulorum causa ex Bayfio decerptus, addita vulgari 
Latinarum vocum interpretatione.  Paris, Robert Estienne, 1536.  	

[and:]
—.  De re horte[n]si libellus, vulgaria herbarum, florum, ac fruticum, qui in hortis 
co[n]seri solent nomina Latinis vocibus efferre docens ex probatis authoribus.  In 
puerorum gratiam atq[ue] utilitatem.  Recognitus et auctus.  Paris, Robert Estienne, 
1536.  	

[and:]
—.  Seminariu[m] sive plantarium earum arborum, quae post hortos conseri solent: 
quarum nomina, fructus, ite[m] etiam conserendi vocabula apud authores bene 
recepta hoc libello declarantur.  In pueroru[m] gratiam atque utilitatem …  Paris, Robert 
Estienne, 1536.  	

[and:]
TELESIO, Antonio.  Anthonii Thylesii Cosentini libellus de coloribus, ubi multa 
leguntur praeter aliorum opinionem.  Paris, Christian Wechel, 1529.  

Five works in one vol., pp. 68, [10 (index)], [2 (blank)]; 56, [8 (index)]; 96, [16 (index)]; 107, [18 
(index)], [3 (blank)]; ff. [26]; woodcut devices to titles of  first four works, title to final work 
within woodcut border, woodcut device to final page, woodcut initials; paper flaw at head of  
F3 of  fourth work; very good clean copies in nineteenth-century calf, parts of  original blind-
tooled covers laid down, spine lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers; some wear to upper joint and 
extremities; early inscriptions to first title ‘Ex lib. M.B.M. Blesens’ and ‘Ex libris G. Fay’ and 
nineteenth-century circular red ink stamp ‘Ch. Domergue Beaucaire’, inscription at head of  p. 
21 ‘Ex libris B.M. de Burgo medio Blesensis’, bookplate of  Michel Cail.		          £2250

A wonderful sammelband of  four children’s books compiled and published 
by the Estiennes, covering Roman dress and vases as well as plants and trees, 
bound with Antonio Telesio’s celebrated treatise on colours.



‘In 1535 Robert Estienne’s brother Charles, while employed as private 
tutor to Jean Antoine de Baif  (the future poet, son of  the humanist and 
diplomat Lazare de Baif), began to prepare a series of  children’s books, 
the first of  their kind …  These were at first abridged adaptations for 
children, with French glossaries, of  Lazare de Baif ’s scholarly treatises 
on Roman antiquities’ (Schreiber 50).  De re vestiaria, here in the second 
edition, was ‘the first title in the series, compiled from Baif ’s original 
Basel edition of  1526, and deals with ancient Roman dress – from hats 
and bonnets to shoes and sandals, with a section on carpets and rugs, as 
well as one on colors of  wools and clothes.  The French equivalent of  
all terms is provided.  The little book was a huge success … and Charles 
followed it with several other similar booklets …  These may be regarded 
as the first children’s books, i.e. the first books produced specifically for 
the entertainment (unlike school-books) as well as the edification of  a 
juvenile readership’ (ibid.).  

De vasculis (first 1535) was compiled from Lazare de Baif ’s Basel edition 
of  1531, and covers ‘ancient Roman vessels, containers, dishes, vases, 
and receptacles’ (Schreiber 51).  De re hortensi (first 1535) ‘deals with the 
names and appearance of  plants and trees, with French translations of  
all botanical terms’ and ‘is the first of  Charles Estienne’s children’s books 
to be based on original information … drawn from Charles’s own great 
interest in botany’ (Schreiber 58).  Seminarium sive plantarium is here in the 
first edition and explains the nomenclature and cultivation of  fruit trees.  

The final item is a work on colour theory by the Italian humanist Antonio 
Telesio (1482–1534), first published at Venice in 1528.  Divided into 
thirteen chapters, it describes numerous colours with reference to classical 
writers including Aristotle, Cicero, Homer, Horace, Plato, Terence, and 
Virgil.  

Provenance: formerly in the library of  the Abbaye de Bourg-Moyen in 
Blois, France.  

USTC 79703; 79704; 79705; 79706; 146064.  Cf. Schreiber, The Estiennes 
50, 51, 58, 61.  



A POETICAL PEARL IN ENGLAND

9.  EYB, Albertus de.  Margarita poetica.  Paris, Ulrich Gering, 29 November 1478.

Chancery folio, ff. [140] (of  142, without initial and final blank leaves); roman letter, initials 
supplied in red and/or blue, paraphs in red and blue; first and last few leaves washed 
(affecting rubrication) and slightly soiled with defects in outer margin (rust holes from clasp 
fixings on the original binding?), repaired tear to foot of  a8, other occasional light staining, 
otherwise a very good copy with generous margins; bound in early nineteenth-century 
English diced russia with a delicate gilt fillet triple frame, the outer section with blind 
foliate decoration, the corners of  the central section with blind fan tooling, spine gilt in 
compartments, edges gilt, gilt dentelles, marbled endpapers; binding slightly rubbed, joints 
repaired with buckram, spine rubbed and slightly chipped, paper label to foot of  upper 
cover; early Latin annotations in ink to 16 pages at the start of  the volume (some cropped), 
c. 23 manicules in red or black to last few quires, sixteenth-century English inscriptions 
to final verso (see below), monogrammed bookplate of  Sir John Hayford Thorold and the 
Syston Park bookplate to front pastedown (see below).		                 £15,000

Very rare edition of  a Renaissance manual on letter writing from the first 
Parisian press, a rubricated copy with early English provenance.  

Eyb (1420–1475) had studied at university in Erfurt, Pavia, Bologna and Padua, 
absorbing Italian styles of  rhetoric; he composed his Margarita poetica in 1459, 
though the present printing only comprised the first section on letter writing, 
Praecepta artis rhetoricae; the other sections not included here covered oratory.  The 
whole text was first printed in Nuremberg in 1472; this is the third Paris edition, 
all of  which contain just this first section.

Ulrich Gering (d. 1510) set up shop in Paris with Martin Crantz and Michael 
Friburger in 1470, at the instigation of  two Sorbonne scholars, who had become 
acquainted with them in Basel; their partnership was prolific and lasted until 
1477, after which Gering continued to print under his own name and, later, in 
association with others.  These early Paris printers attempted to move away from 
the gothic lettering usual in contemporary French books; the typeface used by 
them for the first few years of  production was roman, and Gering returned to 
roman type when he became sole proprietor of  the printshop in the later 1470s.

The Latin annotations to the first few quires partly repeat phrases from the 
text, and partly expand on them; the word ‘observandi’ (‘to be observed’ or 
‘pay attention’) is noted several times alongside relevant passages.



Provenance:

The final verso of  the book contains three inscriptions in early English hands:

1.  John Austyn, ‘m[er]catori Stapule’ (a merchant of  the Staple; before 1558, the 
Staple trade of  wool and other raw materials was based in Calais).

2.  William Blackewell of  Edgware (d. 1570), a member of  the Company of  
Scriveners and a town clerk of  London. There are a few Latin annotations in 
his hand in chapter 14, where he mentions Sallust’s use of  peritia and scientia, and 
one in chapter 22, where he comments on a phrase about friendship which is 
referred to by everyone, particularly judges.

3.  An early purchase note, ‘The p[ri]ce of  this book is iii s’.

4.  Sir John Hayford Thorold (1773–1831); this was lot 778 in the Syston Park 
sale (Sotheby’s, 12–20 December 1884), where it was purchased by Bernard 
Quaritch for £15-5s (it subsequently appeared in Quaritch’s 1888 catalogue, 
item 37280, £7-15s).  Loosely inserted is the London bookseller William 
Ridler’s manuscript description (written on the back of  an invoice of  his, dated 
4 February 1891): ‘A most precious morsel of  antiquity … the present is 
a fine specimen quite perfect, in a noble roman letter’, now priced at only 
£4-4s.

ISTC records only eleven other complete copies: none in Germany, and 
only one in the US (Brown University).

HC 6821; BMC VIII 22; GW 9540; Goff  E172; ISTC ie00172000.  



FRENCH RENAISSANCE TRAGEDIES

10.  GARNIER, Robert.  Les tragedies de Robert Garnier conseiller du roy, lieutenant 
general criminel au siege presidial et seneschaussee du Mayne …  Rouen, Jean Crevel, 
1611.

12mo, pp. 646 [recte 648]; woodcut device to title, woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces; quire 
D coming slightly loose, very small wormtrack to blank lower corners of  quire R, occasional 
very light marginal dampstaining; very good in contemporary vellum, title in ink at head of  
spine; slightly cockled and marked, ties wanting, a little worming to upper hinge; ink note facing 
title ‘Ex libris Joannis Jennin parochi Sti Eligii Catalaunensis testamento suo congregationi 
Salvatoris nostri legatis 1648’, ink inscription to title ‘Can. Reg. Mussip. S. 104 1717’.        £550

Very uncommon Rouen edition of  the tragedies of  the great French 
Renaissance playwright Robert Garnier (1545–1590).

‘Of  his seven tragedies, three (Hippolyte, 1573; La Troade, 1579; Antigone, 1580) are on 
subjects from Greek epic or tragedy, three (Porcie, 1568; Cornélie, 1574; Marc-Antoine, 
1578) from Roman history, and one (Les Juives, 1583) from the Bible.  He also wrote 
a tragicomedy, Bradamante (1582), derived from Ariosto’ (New Oxford Companion to 
Literature in French).  All eight are collected here.  ‘Although he had some acquaintance 
with Greek dramatists, his main dramatic model was Seneca … Variety is provided by 
a rich range of  rhetorical effects, by contrasts between strongly stylized speakers, and 
by the use of  a diversity of  lyric metres in the choric poems.  Garnier’s prefaces [also 
here] make clear that several of  his subjects are chosen for the parallels they offer to 
the contemporary Wars of  Religion’ (ibid.).  In Les Juives, the tyrant Nabuchodonosor 
murders the Jewish royal children and blinds king Zedekiah.  The Jewish women who 
form the chorus are a remarkable embodiment of  grief, and the choric poems, some 
modelled on the Psalms, display Garnier’s lyric talent.

Provenance: among the books bequeathed in 1648 by Jean Jennin, of  the parish of  St 
Eloi in Châlons-en-Champagne, to the Congregation of  Our Saviour.  It subsequently 
travelled east, coming into the possession of  the Canons Regular at Pont-à-Mousson 
in 1717.

USTC 6811141.  No copies traced in the US; only 1 copy found in the UK 
(Wadham College Oxford).



RELIGIOUS INSTRUCTION FOR THE GRAND DAUPHIN

11.  GOBINET, Charles.  Instruction sur la vérité du Saint Sacrement, contenant en abregé 
les principaux motifs de la créance Catholique sur le Saint Sacrement de l’Eucharistie ... Paris, 
François le Cointe, 1677. 

12mo, pp. [16], 338, [2]; initials and headpieces, text within frame ruled in red; small losses to upper 
corners of  pp. 301–4 (not touching text), occasional light spotting and light marginal dampstaining, last 
few leaves toned; a very good copy in contemporary red morocco à la Du Seuil, triple gilt fillet border and 
frame to covers with fleurs-de-lis to corners, spine in compartments lettered and decorated in gilt, gilt 
board-edges and turn-ins, edges gilt, marbled endpapers; slight worming to rear pastedown; gilt stamp at 
foot of  spine with crowned dolphin and fleur-de-lis (Olivier pl. 2522 fer 17, in reverse).	          £650

Scarce first edition thus, containing an explanation of  the Eucharist and a defence 
of  transubstantiation by the French writer and teacher Charles Gobinet (1613–1690), 
a lovely copy bearing a stamp found on bindings executed for Louis de France, the 
Grand Dauphin (1661–1711), eldest son of  Louis XIV.  

Appointed principal of  the failing Collège du Plessis after it was placed under the control 
of  the Sorbonne in 1646, Gobinet spent the next forty-three years of  his life teaching and 
administrating at the college and writing educational treatises for his Catholic students.  Some 
of  the material in the present work first appeared in 1668 as part of  Gobinet’s Instruction 
sur la pénitence et sur la Sainte Communion, the second part of  his Instruction de la jeunesse (first 
published 1655).  Alongside this partially revised material, Gobinet also took the opportunity 
to publish for the first time his ‘summary of  the chief  reasons for the Catholic belief  in the 
holy sacrament of  the Eucharist’.  

Rigorously anti-Protestant in his tone, Gobinet uses scriptural, ecclesiastical, and patristic 
sources to argue that Christian belief  in the real presence of  Christ in the Eucharist could 
be traced back to – and was therefore validated by – the very foundations of  the Church; in 
the final chapters Gobinet also defended Catholics from popular long-standing Protestant 
accusations of  idolatry based on their veneration of  saints and belief  in transubstantiation.  
The Instruction sur la vérité proved popular, going through several subsequent editions.  

Provenance: of  the attractive stamp at the foot of  the spine – showing a crowned dolphin and 
fleur-de-lis side by side – Olivier writes: ‘Guigard … attributes to the Grand Dauphin volumes 
carrying stamp no. 17 on the spine … We consider that this stamp must originally have been 
struck on volumes destined for the Grand Dauphin, and that later it was often used simply as 
decoration on numerous bindings, in both morocco and calf ’ (trans.).  

No copies traced in the UK.  OCLC records only one copy in the US, at Brown. 



JEAN SIRMOND’S COPY

12.  GULIELMUS, Janus.  Iani Gulielmi Plautinarum quaestionum commentarius.  In quo 
omnes ordine M. Plauti Comoediae, tum multa veterum scriptorum, poetarum inprimis, et M. 
Tullii loca varie illustrantur, corriguntur, augentur.  Paris, Gilles Beys, 1583. 

8vo, pp. [32], 324, [10], [2 (blank)]; woodcut printer’s device to title, initials and head-pieces; light damp 
staining to first quire, some foxing and toning; overall very good in eighteenth-century polished calf, spine 
richly gilt in compartments with red morocco lettering-piece, red edges, marbled endpapers, green silk place 
marker; a little wear to spine and corners, light marks to covers; ink inscription at head of  title (slightly 
cropped) ‘Ex bibliotheca Jo. Desirmonds’, two further signatures by him (crossed through) to title and 
another to p. 324 (see below), 18th-century inscription ‘Lenain’ also to title.		              £950

First edition of  an important work of  Plautine and Ciceronian scholarship by the 
renowned German philologist and poet Janus Gulielmus (1555–1584), formerly in the 
possession of  the French neo-Latin poet Jean Sirmond (1589–1649).

A native of  Lübeck, Gulielmus (or Wilhelms) studied at the universities of  Rostock and Cologne, 
establishing his reputation as a textual critic with his Verisimilium libri tres, published at Antwerp 
by Christophe Plantin in 1582.  The Plautinarum quaestionum commentarius, his second major work, 
resulted from an extended stay in Paris, and ‘contains the fortunate improvement of  a large 
number of  passages from Plautus and also important critical contributions to Terence and many 
other writers, especially Cicero’ (Deutsche Biographie, trans.).  It was published in Paris by Gilles 
Beys, Plantin’s colleague and son-in-law.

Provenance: author of  Latin poetry and historiographer to Louis XIII, Jean Sirmond was one of  
the first members of  the Académie française and helped draft its statutes.

BM STC French 1470-1600, p. 213; USTC 170689.



OATS FOR A HOSPICE

13.  [HOSPICE SAINT-NICOLAS, METZ.]  Deed granting land to the hospice.  Metz, 
5 May 1464.

Single sheet (285 x 420 mm); manuscript on vellum in French, 33 lines in brown ink in a fine notarial 
hand, the opening five words in larger script, attractive notarial mark in form of  cross incorporating 
notary’s name; some creases from folding, ink note in nineteenth-century hand to verso; very well 
preserved.							                       £450*

A significant document recording the grant of  agricultural land in 1464 to the 
Hospice of  Saint-Nicolas, the oldest hospital in Metz, in northeastern France, 
issued during the reign of  Louis XI and in the final year of  the papacy of  Pius II.  

Under the terms of  the document, Jehan Werneson and Werry Roncel, ‘chevallier citain 
de mets’, grant forty-two parcels of  oat fields (‘quarentedeux quartes dauvoines’) to the 
‘lospital saint nicolay en nuefbourg de mets’, to be given in two parts, on the feasts of  the 
nativity of  St John the Baptist (24 June) and of  St Remigius (1 October).  The deed was 
witnessed by Burtalt Joffroy, merchant, and Jehan Petit, one of  the town’s thirteen jurors, 
and subscribed by the public notary Nicolas Jehan.

Dating back to at least the eleventh century and devoted to the care of  the poor, the 
Hospice Saint-Nicolas remained operational until 1986.  Grants of  agricultural land such 
as this were essential to its longevity.  The hospital also benefitted from the right to sell the 
clothes of  anyone who died in the town (‘l’impôt des morts’), as long as it used some of  
the funds resulting therefrom to maintain the town’s bridges.



FOR PREACHERS AND TEACHERS

14.  JOHN OF FREIBURG.  Summa confessorum; Tractatus de instructione 
confessorum.  France, mid-fourteenth century. 

A complete leaf  and a partial bifolium, in Latin, double columns of  51 lines of  a fine rounded 
gothic bookhand, ruled in plummet, with a long initial ‘I’ partly set into the text and two four-line 
initials all in divided red and blue with elaborate contrasting penwork, two-line initials alternately in 
red and blue with contrasting penwork, quotations underlined in red, paragraph marks alternately 
in red and blue, one catchword at end of  partial bifolium, rubrics; recovered from use as archival 
wrappers and with consequent staining and wear, bifolium trimmed at head with loss of  six lines of  
text, parchment of  bifolium defective with loss of  text from outer columns, various post-medieval 
inscriptions including the date ‘1569’, generally in good legible condition.  The single leaf  measures 
374 x 293 mm (268 x 214 mm).					                 £1500*

From a large and well-decorated manuscript containing the Dominican theologian John 
of  Freiburg’s massive Summa confessorum (written in 1297–8) and his smaller Tractatus de 
instructione confessorum (also known as the Confessionale and written shortly after the Summa).  
Designed as an aid to preachers and teachers, the former work began as an index to 
Raymond of  Peñafort’s Summa de casibus poenitentiae.  Both works were very popular in the 
Middle Ages and survive in numerous manuscripts.

Five leaves evidently from the same manuscript were Bloomsbury Auctions, ‘Western 
Manuscripts and Miniatures’, 6 July 2022, lot 35.  Two further bifolia were Quaritch 
Catalogue 1270 (2000) no. 43, described as ‘Italy, early 14th century’ and with archival 
labels dated ‘1569’ and ‘1570’.



CHIVALRY ILLUMINATED: A ROYAL COMMISSION?

15.  [LA VIGNE, André de, and Octavien de SAINT-GELAIS.]  Le vergier dhonneur 
nouvellement imprime a Paris.  De lentreprise et voyage de Napples.  Auquel est compris 
commant le roy Charles huitiesme de ce nom a banyere desployee passa et rapassa de iournee 
en iournee depuis Lyon iusques a napples et de napples iusques a Lyon.  E[n]semble plusieurs 
aultres choses faictes et composees par reverend pere en dieu monsigneur octovie[n] de sainct 
Gelais evesque da[n]golesme et par Maistre Andry de la vigne secretaire de monsieur le duc 
de Savoye avec aultres.  [Paris, Pierre le Dru and Jean Petit, 1503.]  

Folio, ff. [209]; without the final blank P6; printed in bâtarde type, numerous woodcut 
illustrations, some full-page, woodcut initials, with an additional four vellum leaves bound 
at front, the first blank, the second containing a miniature of  an elaborately dressed knight 
on a richly caparisoned horse charging with his sword raised, within a full illuminated border 
inhabited by flowers, birds and lettering on banderoles, with a coat of  arms at foot, illuminated 
initial containing the same coat of  arms, followed by four pages of  manuscript verse in a 
French humanistic bookhand with illuminated initials on blue or red grounds and red and 
blue gilt line fillers, the final verso blank; a beautiful copy bound in nineteenth-century green 
morocco gilt by Koehler, covers gilt-tooled in period style to an interlaced cartouche (found 
on fine mid-sixteenth century Parisian bindings), spine similarly gilt-tooled in compartments 
and directly lettered in gilt, edges gilt; extremities very slightly rubbed.	              £120,000

Extremely rare first edition of  the Vergier d’Honneur, a text about the expedition of  
Charles VIII to Italy; a remarkable copy preceded by three leaves of  illuminated 
manuscript containing unrecorded verse and a spectacular miniature of  a knight on 
horseback.  

The printed text describes the momentous battle of  Fornovo (6 July 1495), with allegorical 
interpretations, followed by a poetic anthology of  verses, ballads, and acrostics, an epitaph 
of  the king (who died in 1498), and a morality play.  Parts of  the text had been printed in 
Angoulême in the late fifteenth century (surviving in fragments only), where Octavien de 
Saint-Gelais was archbishop, which explains the ‘nouvellement imprime a Paris’ stated on the 
title-page here. 



The numerous woodcuts include an illustration of  the author in his study on the 
verso of  the title-page, scenes of  battles, courts, and sea journeys, episodes of  
martyrdom and the Crucifixion, hangings and funerals, and a full-page woodcut 
(repeated several times) of  Charles on horseback arriving at a castle and being 
presented with a book.  Some of  the woodcuts of  people contain banderoles 
with varying letterpress captions (or no caption at all), and the figures are often 
arranged in different combinations to fit the text.  

While the text is ascribed to the churchman, poet, and translator Octavien 
de Saint-Gelais (1468–1502), it is more likely that the greater part of  it was 
composed by André de La Vigne (1470?–1526?), secretary to the queen of  
France, in support of  Charles’s Italian expedition, in which he himself  had taken 
part.  Saint-Gelais was the author only of  the ‘Complainte et epitaphe du feu roi 
Charles dernier trespassé’ (M2–N4).  The typeface is that of  Pierre le Dru, and 
some of  the illustrations were also used by Antoine Vérard.  Le Dru also printed 
a quarto version shortly afterwards (Bechtel V-55).  

The manuscript verse exhibits many of  the rather ostentatious traits associated 
with the group of  French poets known as the ‘rhétoriqueurs’.  It may plausibly 
also be the work of  La Vigne, traditionally considered one of  their number (as is 
Saint-Gelais).  It comprises six stanzas of  varying length (11, 12, 12, 12, 12, and 
6 lines respectively), each with a comparably rich rhyme scheme.  The first stanza 
begins by praising the addressee as ‘Hault et puissant vray chevalier dhonneur’ 
and refers to his ‘virginale humblesse / Le hault tresor damour en amouree’.  
The second stanza is boldly alliterative (‘Pareil aux preux per sans per imperant / 
Patron piteux des pers proche parant / Prise par tout par postillation […]’), while 
the third refers to ‘le bon roy charles’ and the ‘bon voyaige de napples ou sans 
cesse vos haulx exploicts fistes si bien sentir’.  The fourth lauds the addressee’s 
role in the battle of  Fornovo itself  (‘Lheur de fournoue en tous cas vous sublime 
/ Et la victoire du camp pusillanime [. . .]’), while the fifth seems to make specific 
reference to the grimmer aspects of  the campaign: ‘Pour voir illec tant de testes 
coppees / Tant de personnes de mort enveloppees […]’ (following a preliminary 
skirmish on 1 July the Italian League’s soldiers had withdrawn with many enemy 
heads fixed on their spears or hanging from their saddles).  The sixth stanza 
enjoins the ‘prince et seigneur’ to disport himself  in the following book (‘sil 
vous plaist en ce livre vous esbatrez’).  All six stanzas are unified by the same 
concluding line ‘Le paranimphe de royalle noblesse’.  





To whom is this verse addressed?  Clearly the man in question was a participant in the Italian 
campaign who particularly distinguished himself  at the battle of  Fornovo.  ‘Paranymphe’ had 
the literal meaning of  ‘best man of  the bridegroom’ at a wedding, so perhaps the dedicatee 
had played a part in the wedding ceremony of  Louis XII and Anne of  Britanny (Charles VIII’s 
widow) which took place in Nantes on 7 January 1499.  The arms depicted on f. 2 appear 
to be those of  the counts of  Brienne, and the addressee was also apparently a prince.  One 
possible candidate is Louis de Luxembourg-Saint-Pol (1467–1503), duca d’Andria e di Venosa, 
principe d’Altamura and comte de Ligny et Vanquerre, whose father Louis de Luxembourg 
(1418–1475) had carried the title of  Comte de Brienne (amongst others).  The younger Louis 
had become Comte de Ligny in 1475 and had participated in Charles’s Italian campaign, where 
the celebrated Chevalier de Bayard (Pierre Terrail, known as the ‘le chevalier sans peur et sans 
reproche’) had fought under his command.  Furthermore, the comte de Ligny appears among 
the list of  witnesses in the marriage contract of  Louis XII and Anne of  Britanny (BnF, Fonds 
français 2832, f. 102; see Morice, Mémoires pour server de preuves à l’histoire ecclésiastique et civile de 
Bretagne, vol. 3 (1746), cols. 813–5).  Louis died on 31 December 1503, making it just possible 
that this exceptional volume was presented to him before his death.  

Everything about the manuscript points to a commission at the very highest level of  the 
French court.  The French humanistic script here is very close to that found in, for example, 
Bodleian Library MS. Douce 92, a copy of  Brief  recit des roys de France probably commissioned 
by Louis XII’s adviser Cardinal Georges d’Amboise c. 1510 and containing miniatures attributed 
to Jean Pichore (fl. 1492–1520).  The miniature and border illumination, with its angry birds, 
endearing frog, and stylised acanthus and flowers set against speckled shell gold or parti-coloured 
grounds, may also be attributed to the large workshop of  Pichore, one of  the most sought-after 
Parisian illuminators of  the early sixteenth century.  Compare, for example, Octavien de Saint-
Gelais’s own Breviary, datable to c. 1494 (see E. König, Das Brevier des Dichters Octovien de Saint-
Gelais.  Versuch über das Phänomen Jean Pichore in Paris 1490–1520, 2014).

Only six other copies of  the Vergier d’honneur are recorded.  One of  the copies in the 
Bibliothèque nationale de France has a variant title-page, with a woodcut of  the French royal 
arms below the title.  

Provenance:
1.  Possibly Louis, Comte de Ligny (1467–1503, see above).  
2.  Catalogue of  Exceedingly Choice Books ... the Property of  an Eminent Collector ... from Paris (Leigh, 
Sotheby, & Co., 24 May 1848, lot 156).
3.  Bought at the Sotheby’s sale by Joseph Lilly for £12-5s, and subsequently sold by him for 
£16-16-0.  

USTC 57041 (five copies only, four of  which in France and one at the Library of  Congress, 
although the latter copy apparently collates differently); ISTC il00106500 (adding the Walters 
Art Museum); MacFarlane, Vérard 280; Bechtel, Gothique françaises V-54; Pettegree, Walsby & 
Wilkinson 47177. 



WITH ADDITIONAL DEVOTIONAL PLATES

16.  MAGNON, Jean.  Les heures du Chrestien, divisées en trois journées; qui sont la journée 
de la penitence, la journée de la grace, et la journée de la gloire.  Où sont compris les offices, avec 
plusieurs prieres, avis, reflexions, et meditations, tirées des Stes Escritures, et des Peres de l’Eglise.  
Le tout fidelement traduit en vers, et en prose … Avec un calendrier …  Paris, se vendent chez l’autheur 
… et chez Sebastien Martin, 1654.  

8vo, pp. [48], 430, [2]; with 16 engraved plates (one a duplicate), engraved vignette to title, woodcut initial, 
headpieces; occasional light marks and foxing, a little damp staining at beginning and end; otherwise very good 
in contemporary dark brown calf, spine and covers ruled and tooled in blind to a panel design, red edges; some 
wear to extremities and rubbing to boards, slight worming at head of  lower board; ‘Marie Pagnon’ and ‘Alfred 
Monin’ inscribed to front pastedown.							        £650

First edition of  this handsomely illustrated collection of  prayers and devotions in verse and 
prose by the French playwright and poet Jean Magnon (1620–1662).  The number of  plates 
in individual copies varies, this copy containing at least two more than those described on 
OCLC.  

Following a calendar with brief  saints’ lives, the text provides prayers for the morning, daytime 
(including meals) and evening, the Office of  the Virgin, penitential meditations, prayers following 
Communion and for the sick and dying, and the Office of  the Dead.  The accompanying illustrations 
include busts of  Christ and the Virgin Mary, both by Michel van Lochom; a couple kneeling before 
a crucifix, by Bartholomaus Kilian after François Chauveau; three engravings by Hieronymus 
Wierix depicting the Crucifixion, St Frances of  Rome (repeated twice), and St Francis of  Paola; 
and unsigned plates showing the Annunciation (with the opening of  St John’s Gospel printed to the 
reverse), Moses and the tablets, King David and a flagellant, a confessional, Communion and funeral 
services, and a man on his death bed.  

Best known today for his plays, Magnon served as historiographer to Louis XIV and was a great 
friend of  Molière.  He met a premature end, stabbed to death on the Pont Neuf  in Paris.  

OCLC finds 4 copies in North America, all with fewer plates (Bridwell Library, McGill, Michigan, 
Woodstock Theological Center); Library Hub records 3 copies in the UK, the number of  plates 
unspecified (British Library, Cambridge University Library, Taylor Institution Oxford).



BY THE MASTER OF THE GENEVA BOCCACCIO

17.  [MASTER OF THE GENEVA BOCCACCIO.]  St Bartholomew in India, miniature 
cut from a copy of  Vincent of  Beauvais, Speculum historiale.  [France (Loire Valley, Nantes or 
Angers), fifteenth century (c. 1460s).]  

Miniature on vellum, c. 130 × 100 mm including the gently arched top, the back with part of  Book VII 
in a good bâtarde script; minor surface abrasion and some pigment loss, trimmed to the edges of  the 
gold frame, paper adhered to back where once pasted into an album; in a giltwood frame.     £12,500*

An iconographically intriguing miniature by one of  the greatest painters in the circle 
of  Jean Fouquet, from a deluxe copy of  Vincent of  Beauvais’s Speculum historiale almost 
certainly commissioned by King René of  Anjou.  

In a room decorated with what appear to be exotic textile hangings, a king with two faces 
and holding a sceptre oversees a group of  richly dressed high priests, one of  whom points 
dramatically towards a golden column on top of  which stands a statue of  an armoured man 
biting a chain which is entwined around him.

This scene is almost certainly derived from a chapter towards the end of  book X narrating 
the missionary activities of  St Bartholomew in India.  The text describes how Bartholomew 
entered a temple filled with worshippers of  an idol possessed by the demon Astaroth; upon 
sight of  the holy man, the demon was ‘bound with fiery chains’ and no longer dared to 
speak.  Bartholomew appears to be the mitred figure standing beside the column here: he is 
described in the text as having curly hair, and is often depicted with such; a chained demon 
is another of  his attributes.  What is intriguing is that the text to the verso of  the image 
comes from book VII chapter 6: this must surely reflect an error on the part of  the artist or 
stationer, a mistake which has previously caused confusion about the scene depicted here.

The parent manuscript, now in Lisbon (Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal MS. il. 126), lacks its 
first quire and nine other leaves, of  which three are now kept separately with their miniatures 
excised.  Only four miniatures survive in the volume, and at least a dozen more are missing 
from it, including the present one.  The manuscript was studied by Claude Schaefer, who 
attributed the illumination to the Master of  Jouvenel des Ursins, one of  the painters of  King 
René of  Anjou, to whom more than ten works can be attributed, dating from c. 1460 to c. 
1475, and suggested that he could be the artist Coppin Delf, who is documented working 
for King René.  

One of  the manuscripts attributed to this master by Schaefer is Geneva, Bibliothèque de 
Genève MS fr. 191.  Eberhard König subsequently distinguished at least three artists among 
those grouped together by Schaefer, and gave the painter responsible for the Lisbon and 
Geneva manuscripts the name the Master of  the Geneva Boccaccio.  



Provenance:

1.  ?King René of  Anjou (1409–1480), Duke of  Anjou, King of  Naples, Jerusalem, 
etc.  The artist worked mainly for René, and the king’s inventory includes five 
copies of  the text and a Repertorium, whose description in an inventory probably 
corresponds to the five volumes of  the text, plus the Tabula of  the text, all 
illuminated in France but now in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, Lisbon 
(MSS il. 125–130), from one of  which (MS. il. 126) the present miniature was 
excised.  

2.  Peter Birmann (1758–1844), landscape painter and art dealer; pasted to fol. 31 
of  the album of  475 cuttings and leaves.  

3.  Sold to Daniel Burckhardt-Wildt (1752–1819), connoisseur and painter, of  
Basel: sold by his heirs at Sotheby’s, 25 April 1983, lot 129 (six miniatures, the 
subject of  the present miniature described as ‘Probably Cicero disputing over the 
definition of  God’, with a reference to Book VII, chapter 6).  

4.  Bought by Mark Lansburgh (1925–2013); placed on temporary deposit at the 
Cleveland Museum of  Art in 1986 (CMA deposit label on back of  frame); one 
of  the six was acquired by the Museum in 1987 (Klein, 2007).  

5.  Sold, probably in October 1990, to the Boehlen Collection, Bern, MS 1409.  

See Schaefer, ‘Le Maître de Jouvenel des Ursins (Coppin Delf?), illustrateur du 
“Speculum historiale” de Vincent de Beauvais (Ms. 126 de la Biblioteca Nacional 
à Lisbonne)’, in Arquivos do Centro Cultural Português, 8 (1974), pp. 81–114, colour 
plates I–IV, plates 1–41; Bulletin de la Société française de la reproductions de manuscrits a 
peintures, 14 (1932), plates XIlIb and XIV; König, Französische Buchmalerei um 1450: 
der Jouvenal-Maler, der Maler des Genfer Boccaccio, und die Anfänge Jean Fouquets (Berlin, 
1982), pp. 15, 38, 116, 167, 169, 253; Avril and Reynaud, Les manuscrits à peintures 
en France, 1440–1520, 1993.  



ON LIFE AND DEATH

18.  MATTHIEU, Pierre, et al.  Tablettes ou quatrains de la vie et de la mort.  Par Pierre 
Matthieu, conseiller du roy.  Première [– troisième] partie …  Rouen, Jacques Cailloué, 1628.

Several parts in one vol., oblong 16mo, pp. [384] (register continuous); with main title and 5 part-titles 
with borders of  type ornaments, woodcut initials, typographic headpieces; leaf  X2 cut close at foot 
affecting one line of  text, some toning, a very few light marks; very good in eighteenth-century quarter 
calf, drab paper boards, spine gilt in compartments, red edges; upper joint partly split, some wear to 
edges and covers; modern collector’s bookplate to front pastedown.			         £3000

Very rare pocket-sized Rouen edition of  verses on life and death by the poet and royal 
historiographer Pierre Matthieu (1563–1621), here printed with further poems by Guy 
du Faur de Pibrac, Antoine Favre and others.  All early editions are extremely rare, 
many known in a single copy.

First published between 1606 and 1622, the three hundred quatrains that make up Matthieu’s 
three-part Tablettes remain to this day of  genuine historical, religious, and aesthetic interest.  An 
important witness to evolving attitudes towards death at the end of  the sixteenth century and 
beginning of  the seventeenth, Matthieu’s verse also reflects a sort of  ecumenical Christianity, 
in which the author, a one-time sympathiser of  the Catholic League who rallied to Henri IV, 
takes care to find common ground between Catholicism and Protestantism.  The Tablettes are 
also notable for Matthieu’s indisputable success in mastering the technique of  the quatrain.

Matthieu’s poetry is here followed by quatrains by Guy du Faur de Pibrac (1529–1584) (‘long 
a standard school-text … austere in format but embody[ing] a popular wisdom’ (New Oxford 
Companion to Literature in French)) alongside his ‘Les plaisirs de la vie rustique’; ‘Les advis 
moraux’ by the Sieur de la Valbonne; quatrains and octonaires ‘sur la vanité du monde’; moral 
maxims attributed to Cato and versified ‘pour l’instruction de la ieunesse’; quatrains penned 
by the jurist and poet Antoine Favre (1557–1624); the ‘Defi au malheur’ of  d’Aubigné; and 
lines from the Greek of  Gregory of  Nazianzus.

No copies of  this edition traced in the UK; only 1 copy in the US on OCLC, at Harvard.



MINIM MANUAL

19.  [MINIMS.]  Rituale sacri ordinis minimorum Sancti Francisci de Paula.  
Hac novissima editione in quatuor partes distributum, et multis pernecessariisque 
accessionibus locupletatum.  Paris, Sébastien Cramoisy, 1643.  

8vo, pp. 227, [4 (index)], [1 (blank)]; with engraved frontispiece portrait of  Francis of  Paola 
and an engraved vignette of  him to title, title and text in red and black, text in double columns, 
woodcut initials and tailpieces; small tears and chips to fore-edges of  frontispiece and title-
page, small wax stains to pp. 171–2, toned, a little spotting and foxing; in contemporary red 
morocco, covers with ornate gilt border and frame with dentelle centre- and cornerpieces, 
central oval overlays lettered in gilt ‘charitas’, five raised bands to spine, compartments tooled 
in gilt, gilt edges, marbled pastedowns; some wear to joints, edges and corners, a little worming 
at foot of  spine, a few small marks and abrasions to covers; eighteenth-century ownership 
inscriptions of  Caesar Bastide, Auguste Heyrau, and Claude Gillibert to front endpapers, 
modern booklabel ‘Bibliotheque Bastide’ to front pastedown.			         £950

An apparently unrecorded edition of  a Ritual for members of  the Order 
of  Minims, illustrated with two portraits of  the Order’s founder Francis of  
Paola (1416–1507), and handsomely bound with the Order’s motto (‘charitas’) 
lettered in gilt to the centrepieces.  

As the title states, the text is divided into four parts, the first covering various offices 
and processions; the second, the admission and profession of  novices; the third, 
blessings and absolutions; and the fourth, visiting the sick and burying the dead.  
The frontispiece is signed by the French engraver Nicolas Auroux (d. 1676).   

This edition was issued by the great Parisian printer-publisher Sébastien Cramoisy 
(1584–1669), printer to the king and head of  the Imprimerie royale, friend of  
Richelieu, and director of  both the Compagnie du navire and the Compagnie des 
usages, which specialised in the printing and sale of  liturgical books.  He printed 
much for the Jesuits in support of  the Counter Reformation. 

The inscriptions to the front endpapers record that this volume passed from the 
Minim friar Caesar Bastide to his fellow friar Claude Gillibert in 1754.  

This edition not traced on OCLC or CCfr.  



NEO-LATIN TRAGEDIES

20.  MOUSSON, Pierre.  Tragoediae seu diversarum gentium et imperiorum magni principes.  
Dati in theatrum collegii regii Henrici magni ...  La Flèche, George Griveau, 1621.

8vo, pp. 15, [17], 402 (recte 392); additional engraved title-page, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces; 
light dampstaining towards end, very slight worming to corners of  last few leaves, loss to blank corner 
of  penultimate leaf, some creasing to corners, a few small marks; overall very good in contemporary 
vellum, title in ink at head of  spine; a few marks, cockled, wanting front free endpaper; small ‘HL’ stamp 
to front pastedown.								                £725

First edition, provincially-printed, of  four Neo-Latin tragedies by the French Jesuit 
professor and playwright Pierre Mousson (c. 1560–1637) inspired by four great figures 
from the classical world.  

The four plays collected here are: Pompeius Magnus, on the Roman general and statesman 
Pompey the Great, ally and then enemy of  Julius Caesar; Croesus liberatus, on the king of  Lydia, 
famed for his wealth and for his defeat at the hands of  the Persian king Cyrus the Great; Cyrus 
punitus, on Cyrus himself, founder of  the Persian empire; and Darius proditus, on Darius III, 
the Persian king overthrown by Alexander the Great.  

Mousson was born in Verdun and taught grammar and rhetoric at Pont-à-Mousson, Dole, La 
Flèche, and Orléans, where he died.  His preface here, addressed ‘to my actors’, refers to other 
unpublished plays from his pen, performed at Pont-à-Mousson and La Flèche.  The work was 
printed in the small town of  La Flèche, situated halfway between Le Mans and Angers, home 
to the the Collège Henri-IV, a celebrated Jesuit school founded in 1603 by Henry IV, attended 
by Descartes, among other famous alumni.

Sommervogel V, 1473; USTC 6804590.  Only 2 copies traced in the UK (BL, Trinity College 
Cambridge); 7 copies recorded in the US.  



HYMNS, HAGIOGRAPHY, AND FARCE

21.  [NEO-LATIN.]  Four works of  neo-Latin verse and drama.  Paris, the Estiennes 
and Simon de Colines, 1537–1543.

Four works in one vol., 8vo; woodcut printers’ devices to titles, woodcut initials; some light 
marginal dampstaining and toning, the fourth work with marginal losses/knawing to the last 
twelve leaves, f. 65 loose, final leaf  worn and pasted inside rear cover; otherwise good copies 
in sixteenth-century limp vellum, yapp fore-edges, residual traces of  ties, ‘Poeta Salmonius 
Macrinus’ in ink to spine; cockled and stained, yapp edges worn, rear hinge split; early 
ownership inscriptions of  ‘Martinus Gillaeus magister in sintaxi’ to first title.	     £1500

A fine sammelband of  neo-Latin verse published in Paris by the Estiennes 
and Simon de Colines.

The volume opens with the first edition of  Hymnorum libri sex by Jean Salmon 
Macrin (1490–1557), ‘one of  the greatest French Renaissance Latin poets … 
originator of  humanistic Neo-Latin poetry in France, called “the French Horace” 
by his contemporaries.  The collection is dedicated to Cardinal Jean du Bellay, and 
the individual poems are dedicated to François I, Marguerite de Navarre, Anne de 
Montmorency, Guillaume Budé, et al.’ (Schreiber).  This is followed by the second 
edition (first 1534) of  the three-book Christian epic Christus by the poet Pierre 
Rosset, edited after his death by Hubert Sussanneau, who added some poems of  
his own and a dedication to François I.

The third work is the first edition of  Johann Reuchlin’s Latin rendering of  La Farce 
de maistre Pathelin, ‘the most famous of  the late medieval French farces, which had 
a tremendous influence on later French literature, notably on Rabelais and Molière.  
This is not a literal translation but a clever adaptation, with original additions to the 
dialogue and a new epilogue.  [Reuchlin] has preserved many passages in French 
and has left the gibberish spoken by Pathelin unchanged’ (ibid.).  The last item is 
the first edition of  a life of  the fifth-century saint Germanus of  Auxerre, written 
in verse hexameters by the ninth-century teacher and hagiographer Heiric of  
Auxerre, ‘one of  the best hagiographical poems of  the times’ (Oxford Dictionary of  
the Christian Church).



Contents:

1.  SALMON MACRIN, Jean.  Salmonii Macrini Iuliodunen. cubicularii regii, 
Hymnorum libri sex, ad Io. Bellaiu[m], S.R.E. cardinalem ampliss.  Paris, Robert 
Estienne, 7 February 1537.  pp. 238, [2].  BP16 16108673; Schreiber, The Estiennes 54; 
USTC 147264.

2.  ROSSET, Pierre; Hubert SUSSANNEAU, editor.  Petri Rosseti poetae laureati 
Christus.  Secunda aeditio.  Paris, Simon de Colines, October 1543.  ff. 56.  BP16 111413; 
Renouard, Simon de Colines 383; Schreiber, Simon de Colines 196; USTC 149060.  Only  
2 copies traced in the UK (BL, Bodleian).

3.  REUCHLIN, Johann.  Patelinus, nova comoedia, alias Veterator, e vulgari 
lingua in latina traducta per Alexandrum Co[n]nibertum LL. doctorem, et nuper 
quamdiligentissime recognita …  Paris, Simon de Colines for François Estienne, 1543.  ff. 
28; some corrections in ink and pencil to f. 17r.  BP16 111367; Renouard, Simon de 
Colines 381; Schreiber, The Estiennes 123; USTC 153752.  Three copies traced in the 
UK (BL, Bodleian, John Rylands) and 3 in the US (Harvard, UC Berkeley, UNC).

4.  HEIRIC OF AUXERRE.  Divi Germani quondam Altissiodorensis episcopi 
vita, anno quidem ab hinc circiter septingentesimo, carmine conscripta, sed 
nunc primum typis excusa …  Paris, Simon de Colines, 1543.  ff. 72.  BP16 111262; 
Renouard, Simon de Colines 377; USTC 140872.



ANNOTATED SATIRES

22.  PERSIUS.  Auli Persii Flacci satyrae sex. Cnm [sic] annotatiu[n]culis in margine adiectis, 
quae brevis commentarii vice esse possint.  Paris, Simon de Colines, 1541.

8vo, ff. 12; woodcut device to title, criblé initial, text in italics; short, closed marginal tear to f. 6, a little 
creasing to inner margins, a few light marks; very good in modern stiff  vellum, ‘Persius 1541’ in ink to 
upper cover; boards bowed; interlinear and marginal annotations in a contemporary hand to ff. 2r-8v.  	

£2750

Uncommon Colines edition of  the Satires of  Persius, the first four of  which are heavily 
annotated by a contemporary student, no doubt studying at the University of  Paris.  
Written in a rapid cursive, likely direct from the lecturer’s mouth, his notes provide a 
snapshot of  the teaching provided on the great Stoic satirist in the French capital at the 
opening of  the 1540s.

Colines (1480–1546) worked initially for Henri Estienne (marrying his widow) before becoming 
printer to the University of  Paris in 1522.  He pioneered the use of  italic types in France.  
His first edition of  Persius, aimed at the student market, appeared in 1528 with, as here, the 
marginal comments of  Celio Secondo Curione.

The interlinear annotations in this copy paraphrase and explain the text.  So, for example, 
the ‘barbatum magistrum’ of  4.1 is identified as Socrates, and ‘Anticyras’ at 4.16 as hellebore.  
The marginalia classify linguistic and rhetorical devices employed by Persius (e.g. ‘allegoria’, 
‘antiptosis’, ‘metonimia’, ‘prosopopoeia’, ‘sincopa’, ‘periphrasis’); provide textual emendations 
(e.g. ‘tremor albus’ at 3.115 is corrected to ‘timor albus’); and note variant readings (e.g. beside 
the famous line ‘respue quod non es’ (4.51) is a note ‘respice alias’).  The marginalia become 
particularly dense at the end of  Satire 3 and opening of  Satire 4.  In the former a hungover 
student is harangued by a friend, and the annotations display an interest in Persius’ notable 
description of  physical illness.  In Satire 4, Persius uses Socrates as the voice of  self-knowledge, 
initially in conversation with the young politician Alcibiades.  The marginalia show a close study 
of  the opening section, in which Socrates attacks his interlocutor for his superficiality, lack of  
knowledge, and unfitness to hold political power.  A further marginal note explains a reference 
to Baucis at 4.21.

USTC 140287; not in Renouard.  Only 1 copy recorded in the UK (V&A), and 3 in the US 
(Harvard, Stanford, William & Mary).





A POLYCHROME PARISIAN PLUTARCH

23.  PLUTARCH.  En ce present volume sont contenues les vyes de huict excellens et 
renommez personnaiges Grecz et Romains, mises au parangon lune de lautre … translatées 
en francoys … par … George de Selve ... Paris, Arnoul l’Angelier, 1547.

8vo, ff. [8], 238, [2], woodcut initials, woodcut printer’s device on penultimate leaf, ruled in pale red; 
small ink stain on K4v-5r and on foredge; but a very good copy in contemporary French calf  gilt, four 
outline tools stamped back to back in centre surrounded by leafy arabesque swirls and other small 
outline tools, all within a gilt fillet frame painted black, the spaces infilled with gilt and painted dots 
(the painted dots now somewhat rubbed), traces of  white and red paint within some of  the outline 
tools, flat spine filled with the same outline tool, gilt edges; binding slightly rubbed, short splits at 
head of  joints, traces of  old repairs to corners and at head of  joints, wormhole on inside front cover; 
French bookplate with letter D (engraved by Stern) to front pastedown.			    £1500

A French Plutarch in a fine Parisian mid sixteenth-century gilt and painted binding, 
in the style of  Wotton Binder B, who also used dotted grounds and black frames (see Foot, 
Davis Gift III, no. 40).  Similar tools are also found on contemporary Grolier bindings made 
by Claude de Picques and the Cupid’s Bow Binder.  It seems likely that the gilt tooling on the 
covers was infilled with painted dots and some areas of  more solid colouring which have 
now faded; originally the binding would have been remarkably colourful.

Georges de Selve – together with his friend the Greek scholar, Pierre Danès – made a 
translation of  eight of  Plutarch’s parallel lives, which first appeared posthumously in 1543; 
de Selve had died in 1541 at the age of  33.  It was later supplanted by Jacques Amyot’s fuller 
translations of  Plutarch’s works.

This edition was shared among various Parisian booksellers, including François Estienne, 
Gilles Corrozet, Galiot du Pré, and one of  the Roffet brothers.  This issue bears the handsome 
woodcut ‘Pax vobis’ device of  Arnoul l’Angelier (d. 1557) showing the resurrected Christ 
flanked by two angels.

BP16 112908.  No copies with l’Angelier’s imprint traced in the UK or US.





PRESERVING A SIXTEENTH-CENTURY
FRENCH ALMANACK FRAGMENT

24.  [PSALMS.]  Psalterium Davidis carmine redditum per Eobanum Hessum.  Annotationes 
Viti Theodori Noribergensis, quae vice commentarii in idem esse possint.  Ecclesiastes 
Salomonis eodem genere carminis ab eodem redditus.  Paris, [(colophon:) Guillaume Morel for] 
Jacques Dupuys ‘sub insigni Samaritanae’, [August] 1550.  

16mo, pp. 429, [1 (colophon)], [2 (blank)]; lightly browned at edges, sporadic light spotting; otherwise 
a very good copy recased in its near-contemporary vellum over nineteenth-century pulpboard, old 
cover lining of  1583 almanack printed in red and black preserved as front endpapers, spine lettered in 
manuscript, edges gilt; top-edge slightly dusty, upper hinge cracked, small chips at head and at upper 
joint.									               £1250

Seemingly unrecorded issue of  the Psalms of  David in Latin as edited by the Lutheran 
theologian Helius Eobanus Hessus (1488–1540) with commentary by Luther’s 
housemate, associate, and sometime secretary Veit Dietrich (1506–1549), this copy 
preserving a fragment of  a seemingly unrecorded French broadside lunar almanack 
for 1583.

The verse translation of  the Psalms by the Lutheran humanist and neo-Latin poet Eobanus 
Hessus was completed in 1537 during a stay at the University of  Marburg; ‘endorsed by Luther 
and Melanchthon, it was reprinted over fifty times’ (Oxford Encyclopedia of  the Reformation).  
The first Parisian edition was printed ten years later by Mathurin du Puys, elder brother and 
collaborator of  the Jacques Dupuys (active c. 1540–1589) who printed the present edition.  
Mathurin’s known affiliation with the Reformation likely stems from his ties to booksellers 
and printers in Basel: ‘he was from 1537 to 1541 an agent for the Basel bookseller Conrad 
Resch …  At the same time, he frequented the Frankfurt fairs and continued to work with 
the Basel booksellers Michael Isengrin, Nikolaus I Episcopius, Heinrich Petri, and especially 
Hieronymus Froben’ (BnF Data, trans.).  Did Jacques perhaps share his brother’s support for 
the cause of  the Reformation?

Our copy preserves a fragment of  a seemingly unrecorded broadside lunar almanack 
for 1583 (printed ‘en la grand Court du Palais’), with phases of  the moon, feast days, and 
forecasts visible for February (promising cold rain, snow, and black ice), April (thunder and 
lightning), and June (‘facheux & malhereux temps’).

We find a single copy of  the Psalterium at the Universitätsbibliothek Augsburg listing only 
Morel as printer, and one at the Bodleian with no printer listed.  Another issue was printed 
in August 1550 by Guillaume Morel for Jean de Roigny of  which OCLC finds copies at the 
Bibliothèque nationale de France, Glasgow, Heidelberg, and Mazarine (see USTC 150683; 
Pettegree & Walsby, French Books 57691).





SHAGREEN AND SILVER FILIGREE

25.  [PSALMS.]  Les Pseaumes de David, mis en rime Françoise, par Clement Marot, 
et Theodore de Beze.  ‘Se vendent à Charenton, par Antoine Cellier, demeurent à Paris … à 
l’Imprimerie des Roziers’, 1667.  

12mo, pp. [472]; with copper-engraved title to [π]1, woodcut device to title, printed 
music throughout, ruled in red; closed tear to I4, F2 cut closely at outer margin; 
bound in contemporary shagreen with large silver filigree centrepieces, cornerpieces, 
and clasps, edges gilt, marbled endpapers; small losses to 2 cornerpieces, several pins 
sometime renewed in brass, boards slightly bowed; loosely inserted note with 3 ink 
inscriptions (see below).						               £2750

Charenton-printed French Psalms in a remarkable shagreen binding with 
silver-filigree furniture, with English provenance since the eighteenth century.  

Produced around the Caspian Sea and found in western European bookbinding from 
the seventeenth-century, the irregular pimpled pattern of  shagreen was produced by 
trampling small seeds into wet donkey skin.  A durable and expensive material, it is 
almost always found with little or no decoration on small-format devotional books; it 
is here ornamented with intricate silver filigree centre- and cornerpieces and matching 
clasps to produce an elaborate though still-sombre effect.  

A loosely inserted note testifies to this volume’s continuous chain of  ownership, 
serving as a gift or memento and passing between five women in two families 
across the course of  the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries: ‘This French Psalm 
Book was left me by Mrs Jane Horsman of  Bath.  Received it Janry 1795’; ‘The above 
was written by Mrs Mary Horsman of  Clapham who died March 5th 1827 & left by will 
this french Psalm Book to Frances Solly Wife of  Saml Reynolds Solly [1781–1866] of  
Perse Hill Hertfordshire’; ‘Given to Catherine Alice Hammond Solly (Granddaughter 
of  the above) by her Aunt Frances Sarah Meyer [née Solly] 1866.’ 

USTC 6070290.



NUNS’ MEDICINAL MANUAL

26.  [RECIPES.]  ‘Livre des medicines, et remedes experimentez, escrit l’an 1635’.  Belgium, 1635–18th century.

Manuscript on paper, in French, Dutch and Latin, 4to (220 x 180 mm), pp. [179] + some blanks + [36] pp. of  loose inserts; written 
in brown ink in two main hands, the first resembling civilité; textblock split, some leaves loose, some dampstaining towards the end, 
some wear to corners and edges; in seventeenth-century vellum over pasteboards; very worn, upper cover detached, losses to spine 
and covers; ALS from Dr A. Struelens (11 Sep. 1922) loosely inserted, bookplate of  Jean-Joseph Tricot-Royer.		  £8500

A remarkable collection of  hundreds of  traditional medical recipes and popular remedies in French, Dutch, 
and Latin, written in 1635 in a very elegant civilité-style hand, once belonging to the nuns of  the convent of  
Groot-Bijgaarden, near Brussels, and almost certainly compiled and updated into the eighteenth century 
by the nuns themselves.  A rare witness to the tradition and transmission of  popular medical knowledge and to the 
important role of  nursing nuns in providing health care to members of  their religious communities and the poor of  
the neighbouring areas, as well as to the popularity of  convent pharmacies producing both standard remedies and 
medicinal ‘secrets’ to be sold to the wider public.

The recipes contained herein cover all manner of  maladies: fevers, smallpox, coughs and colds, consumption, toothache, 
jaundice, worms, bleeding from the mouth, haemorrhoids, bad breath, earache, pleurisy, gout, stones, colic, sore feet, 
bad nerves, heatstroke, baldness, acne, vertigo, sciatica, apoplexy, dysentery, burns, deafness, wounds, poisoning, and 
pains in the side, kidneys, and joints.  Instructions are provided for making balms, plasters, oils, powders, pills, electuaries, 
unguents, and perfumes.  There are some curious entries, such as this, for example: ‘For stomach flux 1594.  The lady 
of  the hospital in Allost has healed an infinity of  people, soldiers, and other workers of  this malady; she uses only the 
bones of  the head of  a dead man, turning them into powder ... then giving it to the patient to drink’ (trans.).  Occasional 
approving comments in an eighteenth-century hand appear in the margins, such as ‘cela est très bon’ and ‘dis is gret’.

In several instances the source of  a recipe is specified.  Many are identified as coming from the writer’s mother, including 
one for a headache dated 1633.  Other female sources are given: a remedy for plague from ‘Madame Doyenbrughe’ 
and another sourced from Flines Abbey, a Cistercian nunnery near Douai; a treatment for flux from ‘les dames de 
Bucquoy et de Boodt’; and several recipes from ‘Madame d’Enghien 1635’.  Others come from doctors (‘Dr Verbaix’, 
‘Dr Guybert’, ‘Dr Wiart of  Cambrai’) and priests (‘Père Auertein’, ‘Dom Gregoire’, ‘Michel Lourd Pater des soeur[s] 
hopitalier[s] de St Nicolas à Mons’).  The source of  the Latin recipes is given as the German physician Hans Stocker (d. 
1513).  The loose inserts include a recipe for eye trouble signed ‘J.L. Machuray prêtre 1726’, and one for a plaster ‘given 
in the year 1684 by Madame the Abbess of  the Abbey of  Val Benoît, Liège’.

The manuscript ends with a section on vegetable gardening (‘Observations au faict du jardinaige’) giving advice on 
growing melons, artichokes, vines, pears, apples, cherries, and asparagus; a balanced diet was of  course essential to 
preserve good health and assist in the recovery of  invalids within the convent’s walls.

Provenance:  An inserted letter from Dr Alfred Struelens (‘Médecin principal aux Prisons de Bruxelles-St-Gilles et à 
l’Hospice des Aveugles’) states that this manuscript once belonged to the monastery of  Grand-Bigard (Groot-
Bijgaarden), and that he acquired it from a bookseller in Grammont (Geraardsbergen).  From Struelens the manuscript 
passed to the historian of  medicine Jean-Joseph Tricot-Royer (1875–1951).





EPIGRAMS AND ORATIONS

27.  REMOND, François.  Francisci Remondi Divionensis e Societate Iesu 
carmina et orationes.  Secunda editio, carminibus, et orationibus ditata ab auctore 
recognita, et duplo prioribus auctior.  La Flèche, Jacques Rezé, 1616.

8vo, pp. 16, 96, 308, [2], [2 (blank)]; woodcut Jesuit device to title, woodcut initials, head- and 
tail-pieces; closed marginal tear to S1, marginal chips to a few leaves, very occasional small 
marks; very good in contemporary limp vellum, title in ink at head of  spine; ties wanting, a 
few small marks, lower cover slightly cockled; ownership inscriptions to front endpapers of  
‘Joannes Baptista Raquidel’ (seventeenth-century) and ‘Franciscus Martin … 1727’.      £450

Later enlarged edition (based on that printed at Milan in 1614) of  the poems 
and speeches of  the French Jesuit François Remond (1558–1631).

A native of  Dijon, Remond studied and taught in Italy; during the siege of  Mantua 
he cared for soldiers suffering from the plague, subsequently falling victim to the 
disease himself.

The epigrams collected here encompass the Virgin Mary, Christ, Mary Magdalene, 
several saints, Henri IV, divine love, and St Alexius; others are addressed to popes, 
cardinals, and kings.  Aside from funeral orations, the speeches cover various 
religious and secular subjects: the birth of  the Virgin Mary, the feast of  All Saints, 
the death of  Christ, St Stephen, the Eucharist, penitence, and God’s love; the nature 
of  winds, martial and literary arts, and justice and law.

Sommervogel VI, 1654; USTC 6804568.  No copies of  this edition traced in the 
UK or US.



‘RICHARD LINCHE IS AN ASSE’

28.  SALLUST.  C. Crispi Sallustii de conjuratione Catilinae historia.  Eiusdem de bello 
Iugurthino ... Paris, Robert Estienne, 1544.

8vo, pp. 208, [32]; woodcut printer’s device on title; title-page thumbed, some light marginal staining to the 
last quire, pinhole in the upper margin of  the last two quires, but a very good copy in late seventeenth- or 
early eighteenth-century panelled calf, joints cracked but holding, extremities rubbed; title-page with early 
ownership inscription ‘Jo: Hare’ with other pen trials and doodles, further doodles on the verso along 
with a quotation from Sallust and a paragraph summarising Cicero’s works in a sixteenth-century English 
hand (possibly that of  Richard Lynche, see below), some early underlining and marginal markings to the 
Coniuratio Catilinae, later pencilled patterns to margins in pp. 198–99; dozens of  seventeenth-century 
marginalia to the Bellum Iugurthinum, last few text leaves and final blank with doodles and sixteenth-
century inscriptions including ‘Richardus Lincheus hunc librum possedit’ (in an Italic hand), ‘Richard 
Lynche oweth this booke’ (in a secretary hand), and then ‘Richard Linche is an Asse’ (in a different 
secretary hand).								               £1500

Estienne edition of  the works of  Sallust, annotated by an early English reader.  The 
Conspiracy of  Catiline and the Jugurthine War had been, since the early Renaissance, a staple part 
of  the humanistic curriculum, and had continued to exert great influence, as a source both 
of  historical information and of  philosophical wisdom.  In late-sixteenth-century England, 
their political message too had a wide resonance for a power structure that was determined 
to show the evil nature and ultimately doomed destiny of  rebellion.  These texts, in Latin and 
in English, were so well-known that, in the aftermath of  the 1605 Gunpowder Plot, the King 
himself  uttered explicit and very public references to Sallust’s Catilina. 

Our copy, copiously annotated by an English hand and marked by at least two early 
English owners, affords us an insight into the insular reception of  these texts.  There is 
evidence to suggest the identification of  one of  the two early owners, Richard Linche/Lynche, 
with the poet of  that name (fl. 1596–1601) who in 1601 published An historical treatise of  the 
travels of  Noah into Europe, the translation of  a treatise by Giovanni Nanni.  This work included 
a lengthy investigation of  ancient chronology, for which Nanni had relied, quite explicitly, on a 
number of  ancient authors including Sallust.  If  Lynche availed himself  of  the opportunity for 
independent checks on Nanni’s sources, this annotated copy may be witness to his preparatory 
study. 

Renouard, Estienne, 61:14; Pettegree 85575; USTC 149136.





A SET OF SIBYLS

29.  [SIBYLLINE ORACLES.]  Σιβυλλιακοι χρησμοι hoc est Sibyllina oracula ex vett. codd. 
aucta, renovata, et notis illustrata a D. Johanne Opsopoeo Brettano cum interpretatione Latina 
Sebastiani Castalionis et indice.  Paris, [Compagnie du grande navire,] 1607.

Four parts, 4to, pp. [xvi], 524; 71 [i.e. 73], [3]; [ii], vii–xxiiii, 114, [6]; [ii], 7–144, with an engraved title-page 
by Karel van Mallery (incorporating the royal ship device of  the Compagnie du grande navire), and twelve 
engraved illustrations of  the Sibyls; separate title-pages to the Notes, the ‘Oracula metrica Iouis, Apollinis, 
Hecates, Serapidis, et aliorum deorum’ and the ‘Oracula magica Zoroastris’, the latter two with woodcut 
royal ship device; a very good copy in contemporary stiff  vellum, yapp edges, ties wanting, spine lettered 
directly in manuscript; armorial bookplate of  Sir William Baird of  Newbaith (i.e. Newbyth), Baronet 
(1654–1737).								                £1200

Second edition, handsomely printed in three sizes of  the Grecs du roi, and illustrated with 
fine plates of  the Sibyls by Mallery.  

The Sibylline Oracles were a collection of  Judaeo-Christian rather than ancient Greek poems, 
first collected in the sixth century under Justinian.  ‘The extant texts of  the Sibylline Oracles 
bear no resemblance to what Sibyls may have uttered at Erythrae or Cumae, let alone to what 
was fashioned by state officials for Roman consumption.  The surviving collection is a literary 
product, written largely in Homeric hexameters (as the originals were reputed to be) and 
composed by multiple Jewish, Christian, and perhaps a few pagan authors ranging from the 2nd 
century BCE to the 7th century CE, with diverse aims and agendas’ (Oxford Classical Dictionary).  

A portion was first published in 1545 (eight books followed by a metrical Latin version by 
Sebastien Chateillon, also printed here).  A more accurate text edited with reference to other 
manuscripts by Johannes Opsopoeus (1556–1596) was published in Paris in 1599, of  which 
this is a reprint.  A more complete text of  the Oracles did not appear until the nineteenth 
century.  The Compagnie du grande-navire was a group of  Parisian publishers: Jacques Dupuis, 
Sébastien Nivelle, Michel Sommus, and Baptiste Dupuis. 

Caillet 10179; Brunet V, col. 370; Freeman, Bibliotheca Fictiva 59; Graesse VI, 398; Hoffmann 
III, 396; Thorndike VI, 492.





OWNED BY AN ENGLISH CATHOLIC CONTROVERSIALIST

30.  SIGEBERT OF GEMBLOUX.  Sigeberti Gemblacensis coenobitae Chronicon ab anno 
381 ad 1113 cum insertionibus historia Galfridi et additionibus Roberti abbatis Montis centu[m] 
et tres seque[n[tes a[n]nos co[m]plectentibus promove[n]te egregio patre D. G. Parvo ... nunc 
primu[m] in lucem emissum.  Paris, Henri Estienne and Jean Petit, 1 June 1513.

4to, ff. [22], 164; title in red and black with woodcut device of  Jean Petit, white on black woodcut initials, text 
in red and black largely in tabular form; paperflaw to fore-edge margin of  A4, closed marginal tear to A5, 
loss to blank corner of  f. 109, occasional light marks, light creasing to corners, a few upper margins dusty; 
otherwise a very good copy in nineteenth-century calf  over boards (rear endpapers watermarked ‘1858’), 
covers filleted in blind, spine in compartments lettered in gilt; joints rubbed; marginal annotations in two 
neat sixteenth-century hands to 33 pp., early ownership inscription at head of  final blank ‘Ex libris Thomae 
Stapletoni Angli’ (see below), Stonyhurst College ink stamp to title verso and final blank, paper shelfmark 
labels to corners of  front cover and front pastedown.				                £7500

First edition of  a chronicle of  world history by the Benedictine monk Sigebert of  
Gembloux (c. 1028–1112), supplemented by Robert de Torigni and others up to the 
year 1210, published by Henri Estienne and Jean Petit, from the library of  the English 
Roman Catholic theologian and controversialist Thomas Stapleton (1535–1598) and with 
numerous interesting marginalia.

‘Between c. 1086 and 1106 Sigebert worked on his famous Chronica, his most influential historical 
work.  This universal chronicle covers the period from 381, where Jerome’s Chronicon ends, to 
Sigebert’s own days.  It was conceived as both a history of  the Empire and a history of  the 
Church, and focussed in particular on the importance of  Lotharingia.  For the period preceding 
the 1030s, more than 70 sources have been identified, but his account from the second third of  
the 11th century onwards was based mostly on his own knowledge.  In a second phase, Sigebert 
continued his Chronica after 1105 until Henry V’s imperial coronation in 1111 ...  Sigebert’s 
masterpiece became particularly successful in Northern France.  The chronicle also gave rise to 
numerous continuationes and auctaria’ (Encyclopedia of  the Medieval Chronicle).



At least some of  the annotations here appear to be by the English 
Roman Catholic controversialist Thomas Stapleton, whose 
ownership inscription appears on the final blank page.  Stapleton 
left England upon the accession of  Elizabeth I, studied theology in 
Leuven and Paris, and then joined Cardinal William Allen at Douai.  
‘His talents were so remarkable that he was soon appointed public 
professor of  divinity, and canon of  St Amatus ... He left his books 
and manuscripts (now lost) to the English College at Douai’ (Catholic 
Encyclopedia).  Several of  the marginalia here refer to St Amatus e.g. 
‘S. Amatus, cuius est eccl[es]ia collegiata Duaci’ (f. 43v, see opposite); 
another note to the same page refers to Bede’s Historia ecclesiastica, of  
which Stapleton published an English translation in 1565.  

The majority of  the annotations would appear to be in a slightly earlier 
hand.  This annotator clearly had access to a manuscript of  
Sigebert’s chronicle: he refers several times to ‘manuscriptus liber’ 
or ‘exemplar manuscriptum’ while noting omissions and differences 
compared with the printed text.  There are references to numerous 
saints (St Omer, the translation of  the body of  St Eugenius, St Gilbert) 
and to several popes (Eleutherius, Stephen, Agapetus, Leo, Benedict, 
Sylvester, Callixtus etc.).  Other notes relate to Gembloux Abbey, to 
the chronicler abbot Anselm, to the Benedictine order, and to Gerard 
of  Florennes bishop of  Cambrai; a long note about Sigebert himself  
appears beside the year of  his death.  There are critical remarks on 
lacunae too, such as ‘hic non nulla desunt’ and ‘multa hic desideratur’.

Adams S1091; BP16 102374; USTC 144079.





SPON AND WHELER’S TRAVELS
IN GREECE AND THE LEVANT

31.  SPON, Jacob.  Voyage d’Italie, de Dalmatie, de Grece, et du Levant, fait aux 
années 1675 et 1676 par Jacob Spon docteur medecin aggregé à Lyon, et George 
Wheler gentilhomme anglois.  Lyons, Antoine Cellier, 1678.  

Three vols, 12mo, pp. I: [xxiv], 405, [3 (blank)], II: 417, [13], [2 (blank)], III: 204, ‘226’ (recte 
228), with a copper-engraved frontispiece portrait in vol. I, 30 plates (many folding), and 
two folding maps; paperflaws in outer margin of  two leaves (vol. I C10 and R6, no loss of  
text), some occasional very pale marginal foxing, but an excellent set; in contemporary British 
speckled calf, double fillet frames ruled in blind on covers and in compartments of  spines, 
small blind-stamped floral tool in corners of  covers, board-edges ruled in gilt, edges speckled 
red; lightly rubbed, one corner bumped, headcap of  vol. I very slightly chipped.	        £4750

Very rare first edition of  ‘one of  the most important accounts of  travels in the 
Levant, and the first description of  Athens which was systematic, detailed, 
and trustworthy’ (Blackmer).  

‘Spon and Wheler met in Italy in 1675; they travelled together with Francis Vernon 
to Zakynthos, where the two groups separated.  Spon and Wheler continued by sea 
to Constantinople, and Vernon travelled overland.  The great merit of  Spon’s work is 
due to its combination of  a careful and knowledgeable interest in classical antiquity 
with an accurate observation of  men, manners and topography in modern Greece.  
The whole of  vol. II is devoted to Greece and includes a glossary of  Modern Greek 
words and phrases with instruction on pronunciation.  Spon’s interest in Greece was 
longstanding.  He had already published Babin’s description of  Athens, which had 
been communicated to him by the Abbé Pecoil of  Lyon, with his own notes and 
preface’ (ibid.).  

From Venice, Spon and Wheler’s itinerary took them along the Dalmatian coast and 
the Ionian islands.  They set anchor at Zakynthos and later Cythera, visited Delos 
and eventually reached Istanbul where they visited the French ambassador Charles-
François Olier, Marquis de Nointel, who had already visited Athens and was able to 
give them valuable information about the city.  They also visited Bursa and Thyateira 
in Asia Minor, and stayed in Izmir for some time.  On their return journey they 
crossed over to Patras from Zakynthos, visited Delphi, travelled to Athens and 
toured the region of  Attica.  



Jacob Spon (1647–1685), physician, archaeologist, and collector, 
was the archetypal French ‘curieux’, like his father before him.  
He collected medals, manuscripts, and inscriptions with immense 
enthusiasm, acquiring an entire coin hoard of  seven hundred pieces 
found at Lyons.  George Wheler (1652–1724), who published his 
own account of  their travels in 1682, ‘was a man of  many interests 
and practical skills.  As a boy he had amused himself  with woodwork, 
constructing a birdcage and a small harpsichord, and had taken an 
interest in plants; the latter he maintained in Oxford by frequent visits 
to the physic garden …  On his travels he displayed keen curiosity 
and took the opportunity to collect plant specimens …  He gave to 
his Oxford college more than thirty Greek manuscripts, acquired 
mainly in Athens and Constantinople; they included a priceless 
illuminated typicon, the foundation charter of  a convent established 
in Constantinople about 1300.  His plant specimens were given to 
the Oxford Physic Garden.  Wheler occupies a significant position 
in the history of  botany, since he introduced to Britain some plants 
hitherto unknown, including St John’s wort’ (ODNB).  

Provenance: John Hay, second Marquess of  Tweeddale (1645–1713), 
MP, and Lord Chancellor of  Scotland in 1704-5, with his bookplates 
(Franks 14192/*566).  The purchase note on the front flyleaf  of  vol. 
I, ‘payd for thes 3 volums 0–12–00’ (i.e. 12 shillings), is probably his.  

USTC 6119294; Weber 405.  Blackmer 1586 records the second 
edition.  



BEAUTIFULLY PRINTED

32.  SUETONIUS TRANQUILLUS, Caius.  [De XII 
Caesarum vitis.  De Illustribus grammaticis.  De Claris 
rhetoribus.  Horatii vita.  Plinii vita.  Lucani vita].  Paris, 
Typographia Regia, 1644.

12mo, pp. [xii], 558, [30]; with a fine engraved title-page, engraved 
medallion portraits of  the Twelve Caesars, engraved tailpiece with 
putti (repeated); a fine copy in early nineteenth-century blue straight-
grained morocco (by Charles Lewis?), covers with a roll-tool border 
in blind, spine in four compartments with two large blind stamps 
and gilt rules, lettered directly, gilt edges; armorial bookplate of  
Edward R[ogers] Cookman, of  Moynart House, County Wexford 
(1865).						      £350

An attractive, illustrated pocket Suetonius.  Quoting the 
pioneering early eighteenth-century bookseller Guillaume de 
Bure, Cookman notes that this edition is ‘recherché a cause de 
la beauté de son impression’.

Brunet V, col. 582 (‘Jolie edition’); USTC 6040827.



UNRECORDED PARISIAN GRAMMAR
ANNOTATED BY AN ENGLISH SCHOOLBOY

33.  SULPITIUS VERULANUS, Joannes.  Quinta recognitio atque additio ad Grammaticen 
Sulpitianam cum textu Ascensiano in quo plurimis locis praesertim de syllabarum quantitate et 
de figuris et praeceptis orthographiae illustrato emuncto atque aucto: nullo prorsus utili detracto.  
Paris, François Regnault, 9 April 1513.

4to, ff. [168]; last leaf  blank, woodcut printer’s device to title-page, woodcut initials, text in roman and small 
gothic type; title-page a little toned, a few annotations washed, small tear at foot of  final blank; a very good 
copy in nineteenth-century calf  blind tooled in late fifteenth-century style with roll-tooled frame and central 
lattice, spine in compartments with gilt fillets along bands and a calf  lettering-piece with the title in gilt and 
the date 1510 (the date of  the preface) stamped directly in gilt to the compartment below, red speckled edges; 
joints starting to crack; early signature of  ‘John Wallsted’ to title-page, seventeenth-century inscription of  
John Storre to final verso, sixteenth-century annotations in Latin and English to title-page and verso, final 
text page, and final blank leaf; paper shelfmark labels to upper cover and front pastedown.	              £7500

An unrecorded edition of  this compilation of  grammatical tracts composed in the late 
fifteenth century by Giovanni Sulpizio da Veroli, this copy with Latin and English notes 
by an English schoolboy.

Sulpizio (c. 1440–c. 1506) taught in Perugia (where his grammar was first printed c. 1475) and 
Urbino before moving to the University of  Rome.  The Quinta recognitio includes his treatises on 
the parts of  speech, metrics, stylistics, and letter writing, as well as his verse rules on good table 
manners.  He intended his work to follow on from the elementary grammars of  Donatus and 
Priscian, though he was dismissive of  the Doctrinale, a medieval grammar of  Alexander de Villa 
Dei.  This version prepared by Jodocus Badius (known as the textus Ascensianus) contains a versified 
grammar which Badius thought would make it easier to understand Sulpizio’s prose.

This is one of  several editions printed in Paris in the early sixteenth century in the version by Badius 
(which first appeared in 1502); the 1511 edition was split between several booksellers including 
Wynkyn de Worde in London, who also printed it himself  in 1514.  One of  Sulpizio’s pupils in 
Rome in the 1490s was William Lily, whose own grammar from 1532 contains borrowings from 
Sulpizio, and this presumably resulted in the production of  several earlier English printings of  the 
text, from 1494 onwards.



The near contemporary annotations in Latin and 
English found at the beginning and end of  this copy 
appear to be by an English schoolboy learning Latin.  
On the title-page we find, for example, ‘sordidulus … for 
a slut’; and at the end, ‘potus lupinatus for byer [beer]’, 
‘vilipendo … to set at nogth [nought]’, ‘tumultus … for 
a noyse’, and ‘vicatim from stret to stret’.  The final leaf  
also carries a handsomely written Latin letter addressed 
to ‘all those contemplating the true God with a saintly 
retiring of  the mind’. 

This printing is seemingly unrecorded: USTC 
181492 and Renouard, Ascensius: Sulpitius 9 is the 
Regnault edition dated 20 March 1514, with a very similar 
collation.  While the 1514 edition had a printer’s device 
on the final leaf  (otherwise blank), the present edition 
seems to have a final blank leaf  instead.



THE CULMINATION OF FRENCH TACITISM

34.  TACITUS, Cornelius.  Les oeuvres … a sçavoir, les Annales et Histoires des choses 
advenues en l’Empire de Rome depuis le trespas d’Auguste.  La description des peuples de 
Germanie, et de leurs moeurs.  La Vie de Iules Agricola, ou est traicté de la conqueste et 
description du pays iadis appellé Bretaigne, et maintenant Angleterre et Escosse.  Le tout 
translaté du Latin en François ... par P. D. B. …  Paris, Jean Houzé, 1599.

4to, pp. [8], 952, [60 (index)]; woodcut printer’s device to title-page, woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces; 
very light staining to head of  first few leaves, rodent damage to head of  index leaves with some loss of  
text, occasional staining to index; otherwise a very good, wide-margined copy; bound in contemporary 
French vellum over thin pasteboard, foliate oval gilt centrepiece to each cover, double gilt fillet border, 
flat spine with gilt bands and small floral stamps and lettered directly in gilt ‘COR TACITUS’ at head, 
edges gilt, yapp fore-edges, strips of  French manuscript on vellum bound at each side of  textblock, no 
pastedowns, flyleaves with watermark of  a capital letter B; binding slightly soiled, rodent damage to yapp 
edges and head of  spine, small hole to head of  upper joint, upper hinge split.		         £750

Rare anonymous French translation of  the works of  Tacitus, at the peak of  French 
interest in his writings, in a contemporary gilt vellum binding. 

Tacitus was at the height of  his popularity in France at the time of  printing; 1599 also saw 
the printing in Paris of  the original Latin text.  Both of  these were supplied with notes by 
Justus Lipsius, the greatest Tacitean scholar, as well as by Annibale Scoto and Carlo Pasquale, 
extracted from their political commentaries on Tacitus printed in 1580, 1581, and 1589 
respectively; this French edition adds notes by the unknown translator, which are merely 
signed ‘B’.  This interest in political ambivalence at a time of  upheaval and assassination 
(Henri III was killed in 1589) also encompassed Machiavelli and Guicciardini, reflecting the 
continuing Italian influence on the French court of  Catherine de’ Medici.

‘Readers and commentators agreed that Tacitus was an unparalleled repository of  arcana 
imperii, secrets of  state that opened up to the reader the hidden workings of  high politics.  
They explored the techniques of  political manipulation used by rulers of  ancient Rome and 
the present day, drawing parallels between life at the imperial and early modern court, where 
the utile was often far from the honestum’ (Gajda, ‘Tacitus and political thought in early modern 
Europe, c. 1530–c. 1640’, in The Cambridge Companion to Tacitus (2009), p. 258).

The printing of  this edition was split between Houzé and Marc Orry, both of  whom are 
named in the privilege.

Adams T43; USTC 38452.  No copies traced in the US, and only 2 in the UK (both 
Cambridge UL).



THE PEASANTS’ WAR – PRINTED ON VELLUM

35.  [VOLCYR DE SÉROUVILLE, Nicole.]  Lhistoire & recueil de la triumphante 
et glorieuse Victoire obtenue contre les seduyctz et abusez Lutheriens mescreans du pays 
Daulsays & autres par treshault et trespuissant prince & seigneur Anthoine par la grace de 
Dieu duc de Calabre de Lorraine et de Bar. &c. en deffendant la foy catholicque nostre mere 
leglise et vraye noblesse A lutilite et prouffit de la chose publicque.  [(Colophon:) Paris,] [Antoine 
Cousteau for Galliot du Pré, and Didier Maheu,] [(colophon:) 25 December 1526.]  

Printed on vellum, folio ff. [10], xcviii; ff. ix and xxxiii supplied in very fine manuscript facsimile by 
Fyot (see below); lettres bâtardes, ruled in red throughout, large woodcut of  the triumph of  the Church to 
title, 3 near-full-page woodcuts to part-titles and a further 5 large woodcuts (of  which 2 in manuscript 
facsimile), two woodcuts with the monogram of  Gabriel Salmon, all woodcut illustrations finely 
illuminated in a contemporary hand, illuminated initials throughout, yellow initial strokes; first few leaves 
with light marginal soiling and small stain to upper inner corner; but an excellent copy; bound c. 1811–16 
in straight-grained red morocco by Bozérian (spine signed ‘rel. p. bozerian jeune’  in gilt), borders roll-
tooled in gilt, spine gilt in compartments and lettered directly in gilt, edges gilt, turn-ins roll-tooled in gilt, 
blue marbled endpapers with vellum flyleaves, blue silk place-marker.			      £75,000

A magnificent copy, printed on vellum and beautifully illuminated, of  this account of  
the victory of  Antoine, duc de Lorraine, in the Peasants’ War in Alsace in 1525, written 
by his secretary Nicole Volcyr de Sérouville.  

The translator, historian, and music theorist Volcyr de Sérouville (known also as Nicolaus 
Wollick, c. 1480–1541), named in both the preface and the privilege, served as secretary to 
Antoine from 1513 and would have been involved in the campaigns he describes; so, too, 
was Gabriel Salmon, Antoine’s court painter and the artist responsible for the woodcut 
illustrations.  The title-page woodcut depicts the Church’s triumph over heresy, setting the 
stage for the anti-Lutheran stance of  this work, and indeed of  the court of  Lorraine: Antoine 
emerged victorious following the Battle of  Saverne on 15 May 1525, which resulted in the 
deaths of  some eighteen thousand peasants.  

This is one of  two known copies printed on vellum and illuminated by the same artist, 
presumably for presentation.  The beautiful contemporary illumination makes changes 
to the woodcuts below, often substantially: in the woodcut of  the author at his desk, for 
example, the appearance of  both the writer and the room have been changed considerably 
by the illuminator, presumably to adjust the woodcut – reused from du Pré’s stock – to fit 
the occasion.  Similarly, the woodcut at the start of  the third book has been slightly altered 
so there are only three, not four, cherubs to the left of  Jesus, and the woodcut of  a column 
(f. lxxiv) has been embellished with the addition of  a landscape and foliage.  The illuminated 
initials are in the typical Parisian style, featuring strawberries and flowers within the bowl of  
the letters.



Two leaves, each containing an illustration and an initial have here been 
supplied in fine early-nineteenth century manuscript facsimile, signed 
‘Fyot’; the first is signed at the foot of  the illustration ‘a Paris j.s. fyot fecit 1811’, 
and the second ‘1811. J.S. Fyot’.  The brothers François-Florent and J. S. Fyot, were 
active as calligraphers from 1770 to 1816; they are known for their skilful complete 
facsimiles of  early printed books, in particular early Aldine imprints, and their work 
was often bound by Bozérian (as here) or other fine Parisian binders.  

Provenance:

1.  James Edwards (1756–1816), the prominent London bookseller; from the 
bookselling family of  Edwards of  Halifax, he was involved in the sales of  Pâris 
d’Illins and the Pinelli library, and obtained books for Lord Spencer from the 
Continent.  His ‘valuable library ... containing a splendid assemblage of  early printed 
books, chiefly upon vellum,’ was sold in 1815 and, when he died the following year, 
his coffin was reputedly made of  oak from his library shelving.  His sale, R. H. 
Evans, 5 April 1815 onwards, lot 707, £30 9s to Longman.  

2.  John Bellingham Inglis (1790–1870), translator of  Richard de Bury’s Philobiblon, 
and a collector who apparently had the habit of  cutting out small engravings or 
armorials and pasting them to the inside covers of  his volumes, which fortunately 
did not happen here.  His sale, Sotheby’s, 9 June 1826 onwards, lot 1660, £13 to 
Longman.  

Van Praet records the second vellum copy, from the Gaignat and duc de la Vallière 
libraries, now in the Bibliothèque nationale de France (Vélins 1162, bound in blue 
morocco); Duke Antoine also owned two manuscripts of  the work.  

Outside continental Europe, USTC lists 3 (paper) copies in the US (Harvard, 
NYPL, Yale), and only 1 in the UK (BL) to which Library Hub adds a copy at the 
Bodleian.  

USTC 11053; Van Praet, Vélins, V:48 & III:48; Mortimer, Harvard French 553; 
Pettegree, Walsby, & Wilkinson 51484; BP16 105293 (dated c. 1527); Bechtel V-377.
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Le Carreau du Temple
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Paris 75003

Thursday 12 June 5pm - 10pm (vernissage)
Friday 13 June 11am - 8pm

Saturday 14 June 11am - 8pm
Sunday 15 June 11am - 6pm

Ils ont des beaux livres Et à pas cher!




